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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Before the Commission

In the Matter of

Docket No. 50-322-0L-4
(Low Power)

LONG ISLAND LICHTING COMPANY

(Shoreham Nuclear Power Station,
Unit 1)

T N N N '

LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO
MOTION FOR DIRECTED CERTIFICATION ON SECURITY ISSUES

Thirteen days after the Licensing Board granted LILCO's Mo=-
tion for Protective Order and Mocion in Limine concerning the rel-
evance of alleged security issues in this proceeding, Suffolk
County and the State of New York belatedly, and without expla~-
nation for their delay, plead that this proceeding "is moving at a
rapid pace" and that "prompt intervention of the Commicsion"‘;-
necessary. The Suffolk County and State of New York Motion for
Directed Certification of June 20 ASLB Order Granting LILCO's Mo-
tion in Limine (Motion for Certification) is untimely, presents no
reason why the discrete issue of security need be considered by

the Commission through the unusual procedure of certification, and

is substantively without merit.l/ It should be denied.

*/ The Licensing Board ha: already denied a parallel motion by
uffolk County and New York State, dated July 3, for referral of

(cont'd)



I. BACKGROUND

On March 20, 1984, LILCO filed its Supplemental Motion for
Low Power Operating License, proposing four phases of low power
testing to be conducted without reliance on the TDI diesel genera-
tors to perform the functions specified in General Design Criteri-
on 17. As the Commission knows, LILCO's position was that its nu-
merous offsite AC power sources combined with two enhancements at
the site -- a 20 megawatt gas turbine and four 2.5 megawatt GM EMD
diesel generators -- provided adeqguate assurance that the func=
tions specified in GDC 17 would be fulfilled during low power
testing with no increase in risk to public health and safety. At
the time LILCO filed its Supplemental Motion, the County had but

two general categories of contentions pending in the licensing

(cont'd)

its June 20 Order in Limine. In its July 5 Order Denying Motion
for Referral (Attachment A), the Licensing Board found that the
Motion for Referral was "in effect an argument for recon-
sideration, and an attempt to reargue ma“ters already taken into
account and ruled upon by the Board." Of course, any such motion
for reconsideration would have been untimely by June 30, 1984.
;fg Cleveland Electric Illuminating Comuany (Pe-.y Nuclear Power

ant, Units 1 & 2), LBP-82-110, 16 NRC .o95, 1896 (1982) ("Al-
though the [10 day) provision governing the timeliness of appeals
from final decisions is only suggestive, we think that the brief
time allowed for motions for reconsideration on such a complex
matter indicates an analogous period for application to motions
concerning the reconsideration of interim matters.").



proceeding: (1) those pertaining to emergency planning, and (2)

those pertaining to the TDI diesel generators. Thus, when LILCO
filed its Supplemental Motion, thereby postulating that the TDI
diesel generators were unnecessary during low power testing, the
sole issues before the newly constituted Licensing Board pertained
to the ability of LILCO to restore AC power to Shoreham in the
event of a loss of offsite power within the time parameters neces-
sary to prevent any increased risk to public health and safety.2/

On May 16, 1984, the Commission held that LILCO must seek an
exemption in order to proceed with low power testing absent guali-
fied emergency cdiesel generators. That Order directed LILCO to
include in its Application for Exemption a discussion of the fol-
lowing:

1. The "exigent circumstances" that favor the

granting of an exemption under 10 CFR § 50.12(a)

should it be able to demonstrate that, in spite of

its non-compliance with GDC 17, the health and

safety of the public would be protected. |[foot-

note omitted).

2. Its basis for concluding that, at the

power levels for which it seeks authorization to

operate, operation would be as safe under the con-

ditions proposed by it, as operation would have

been with a fully qualified onsite A/C power
source.

2/ The emergency planning contentions are not relevant since low
power testing is not contingent upon resolution of that issue. 10
CFR § 50.47(d); Long Island Lighting Company (Shoreham Nuclear
Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-83-17, 17 NRC 1032 (1983).




Commission Order at 2-3. Accordingly, LILCO filed its Application
for Exemption on May 22, 1984 seeking "an exemption under

§ 50.12(a) from that portion of General Design Criterion 17, and
from other applicable regulations, if any, requiring that the TDI

diesel generators be fully adjudicated prior to conducting the low

power testing described in LILCO's March 20 Motion." Application

for Exemption, p. 4.

Although the Application for Exemption addressed severs. is-
sues pertaining to exigent circumstances and public interest as
required by the Commission's May 16 Order, the proposed mode of
operation during low power testing and, importantly, the proposed
method of providing emergency AC power did not differ from that
previously proposed. With the exception of the procedures for
connecting the AC power sources tc the appropriate emergency sys-
tems, neither the Supplemental Motion nor the Application for Ex-
emption propose any change in the plant's normal mode of operation
during low power testing. LILCO does not seek an exemption from
any security requirements in connection with its low power motion.
Moreover, the Application for Exemption does not impact upon
LILCO's security arrangements to protect the nuclear fuel. LILCO
simply seeks to conduct low power testing relying upon its numer=
ous offsite power sources, and the 20 megawatt gas turbine and

four CM EMD 2.5 megawatt diesel generators at Shoreham, to provide



AC power instead of its offsice power system and the TDI diesel
generators.

Despite the absence of any pending security contention, de-
spite the County's having entered into an all-encompassing securi=
ty agreement resolving all security contention: despite the Li-
censing Board's Order of December 3, 1982 dismissing all security
contentions and despite the absence of any legitimate concern
about national security, Suffolk County and New York State have
reneatedly indicated their intent to raise security issues in the
low power proceeding. E.g. Suffolk County's Preliminary Views on
Scheduling Regarding LILCO's New Motion, March 26, 1984, ¢ 2f;
Transcript April 4, 1984, Oral Argument at 122; Request for Proe-
duction of Documents, April 11, 1984, % 17; April 20, 1984 letters
from Lawrence Lanpher to Licensing Board; Joint Response of
Suffolk County and the State of New York to the Commission's Order
of April 30, 1984 filed May 4, 1984 at 8, 11, 26, 36.3/ In an at~
tempt to thwart the County's and State's apparent goal of

3/ Although the Intervenors have not specified in detail the na~
ture of their alleged security concerns, their May 4, 1984 filing
with the Commission indicates their concerns that the 20 MW gas
turbine at Shoreham, being outside the main security area, may
have ina ate protection, and that the EMD dxo-cl genarators,
while inside the main security area of the plnt "are assured of
only normal protection to Part 73 requirements." Joint loopon..
of Suffolk Count and the State of New York to the Commission's
Order of April 30, 1984, Attachment 1, p. 5.



belatedly raising as many issues as possible in hopes of delaying
the licensing proceeding, LILCO filed a Motion for Protective
Order and Motion in Limine (Attachment B) on June 2, 1984, seeking
"an order precluding all Jiscovery requests whose relevance is to
the issue of security and for an order in limine that any evidence
whose sole materiality is a question of security is inadmissible."”
Motion for Protective Order and Motion in Limine, p. 1. On June
20, 1984, after full briefing by the County, State and Staff 4/
the Licensing Board grarted LILCO's Motion.

11. THE MOTION FOR
CERTIFICATION 18§ NOT TIMELY
The Licensing Board's Order granting LILCO's Motion in Limine

was issued June 20, 1984, Offering no explanation tor their
delay, Suffolk County and New York State did not seek review of
the Order until July 3, when they filed simultaneous motions for
referral and for directed certification. The Motion for
Certification contains no new substantive arguments and, indeed,
is but a rehash of the Suffolk County and State of New York

4/ The Staff supported LILCO's Motion. NRC Staff Response to
LILCO Motion for Protective Order and Motion in Limine. (Attach-
ment C). The Suffolk County/New York State Opposition (s Attach=
ment D, LILCO's Motion for Leave to File Reply Brief ie Attachment
E, and the June 20 Srder Cranting LILCO's Motion in Limine is Ate
tachment F to this response.



Opposition to LILCO "Motion for Protective Order and Motion in
Limine" filed June 19, 1984,

The County's and State's delay in seeking certification can
only be interpreted in one of two ways. First, the delay belies
their plea that prompt intervention by the Commission is neces-
sary. If the County and State were truly conceried with prompte
ness, they would have acted expeditiously in seeking referral and
certification, not waited nearly two weeks until a time when Aiase-
covery had ended and the filing of testimony (due today, July 16)
was thirteen days away. Second, and alternatively, the County's
and State's delay can be seen as part of a larger pattern of dila-
tory tactics. One is reminded of the County's and State's appar-
ently deliberate delay in moving for the disqualification of
Chairman Palladine, Chief Judge Zotter and the Licensing Board
judges, "85 close to irportant dates in the established hearing
schedule as to be productive of unnecessary delays." Order
Denying Intervencors' Motion for Disqualification of Judges Miller,
Bright and Johnson, p. 4 (ASLE, June 25, 1984). This delay was
difficult to comprehend in view of the Intervenors' having first
raised the disgualification issue, albeit procedurally improperly,
more than two months prior to the filing of the motions. Follow=
ing the Commission's May 16 Order the intervenors engaged in sim-
flar tactics by filing a barrage of requests for clarification and



motions with the C-mmission in an apparent attempt to forestall

the Licensing Beoard's scheduling of resumed hearings.5/ Now,

again, it appears as if the strategy of Suffolk County and New

York State is to file numerous motions timed to effect the maximum

disruption on the licensing proce¢ss in hopes that a delay of the

5/ The County's and State's filings with the Commission

included:
Date

May 21, 1984

May 22, 1984

May 24, 1984

May 30, 1984

May 31, 1984

June 1, 1984

Pleading

Request for Clarification of Commission's
Order of May 16, 1984;

Request by the State of New York for Clari-
fication of the Commission's Order;

Joint Moticn of Suffolk County and the State
of New York ¢o Strike LILCO's Three
Una'.chorized Plzadings Entitled "LILCO's Mo-
tion for Summary Disposition on Phase I Low
Power Testing;" "Motion for Summary Disposi-
tion on Phase II Low Testing;" and "Motion for
Prompt Faesponse tc LILCO's Summary Disposi-
tion Moticns";

Joint Sutfolk Ceunty and New York State Sup-
plement to Rejuests for Clarification of Com-
mizsivn's May 16 Crder;

Joint Raquest of Suffolk County and New York
State for Proampt Clarification of the Posture
of This Proce=ding;

Joint Motion of Suffolk County and the State
of Xew Vork for tha Commission's Prompt Atten-
tion to and Ruling con Pending County and State
M~+ions and f»r Stay of Inconsistent ASLB Or-
ders in the Interim.



July 30 hearing might be accomplished.6/ Such an attempt should

not be rewarded.

III. SECURITY IS A DISCRETE
ISSUE PRESENTING NO NEED FOR CERTIFICATION

Although the Commission has not directly specified criteria
for direct certification, numerous Appeal Board cases indicate
that the procedure is to be used sparingly and only in unique and
extenuating circumstances. Thus, certification will not be
granted, absent exceptional circumstances, on questions of the ad-

mission of evidence, e.g., Power Authority of the State of New

York (Greene County Nuclear Power Plant), ALAB-439, 6 NRC 640

6/ In a similar vein, the County .nd State have just filed (also
on July 3) an additional motion jointly with the Licensing Boards
in the general OL ("Brenner Board") and Low Power ("Miller Board")
proceedings, seeking to file a financial qualifications conten-
tion, and requesting certification of the issue to the Commission.
That motion is not only barred by the Commission's regulations and
its Financial Qualifications Statement of Policy, 49 Fed. Reg.
24111 (June 12, 1984), and without substantive merit on the facts,
but is also based on facts that Suffolk County's own consultants
concede have been in the public domain for nearly half a year =--
since the January-early-March time frame. This gambit follows an
earlier unsuccessful attempt by the Intervenors to inject the fi-
nancial qualifications issue into this low power proceeding under
the rubric of "public interest" considerations incident to LILCO's
Application for Exemption. The Licensing Board thwarted that ef-
fort by granting LILCO's Motion for Protective Order. Order Re-
garding Discovery Rulings (June 22, 1984). Undaunted, the Inter-
venors have subequently filed a Motion in Limine seeking again a
ruling on whether financial qualifications evidence would be ad-
missible.
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(1977,; Long Island Lighting Company (Jamesport Nuclear Power Sta-

tion, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-353, 4 NRC 381 (1976). Yet this is pre-
cisely what the Intervenors seek here, direct certification of a
ruling on a motion in limine. Similarly, discovery orders rarely

merit directed certification, e.g., Consumers Power Company (Mid-

land Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-634, 13 NRC 96, 99 (1981); Houston

Lighting & Power Company (South Texas Project, Units 1 & 2),
ALAB~-608, 12 NRC 168, 170 (1980). Yet, LILCO's motion included a
Motion for Protective Order. And, directed certification is not
favored on the issue of whether a contention should be admitted,

e.g., Project Management Corp. (Clinch River Breeder Reactor

Plant), ALAB-326, 3 NRC 406, reconsideration denied, ALAB-330, 3

NRC 613, revised and reversed in part on other grounds sub nom.,

USERDA (Clinch River Breeder Reactor Plant), CLI-76-13, 4 NRC 67
(1976). But, again, the Intervenors seek direct certification of
the Board's decision that no security issue will be heard, which
18 tantamount to a decision concerning the admission of a conten-
tion.

Even if the County's and State's position had substantive
merit, there is simply no compelling logistical or procedural rea-
son for invoking the unusual and disruptive procedure of direct
and immediate certification to the Commission. Security is a dis-

crete issue. Factually, the security issue bears little or no



.

relationship to health and safety issues concerning the length of
time in which AC power must be restored in order to cool the core
or concerning the reliability of the power generation sources on
which LILCO will rely. Thus, even in the unlikely event of rever-
sal of the Licensing Board's June 20 Order, there would be no
wasted effort or inefficiency in conducting the July 30 hearing as
now scheduled and making findings of fact and recommendations con-
cerning the health and safety, exigent circumstances and public
interest issues properly before the Licensing Board.

Indeed, much greater delay and disruption would undoubtedly
ensue from an immediate certification. Certification would almost
certainly be followed by a motion for stay or postponement of the
July 30 hearing pending Commission deliberation, by reguests for
additional discovery by the County and other pre-hearing maneu-
verings. Though the security issue has no impact on public inter-
est or health and safety issues properly before the Licensing
Board now, the Intervenors' previous tactics foretell their at-
tempt to parlay and directed certification into a delay of the

July 30 hearing.7/

7/ Of course, the mere filing of a motion or certification of an
issue does not stay any pending proceedings before the Licensing

Board. 10 CFR §§ 2.730(g). And, if the issue is certified, there
should be no stay of the Licensing Board's proceedings. Given the
County's and State's penchant for swelling the record with repeti-

(cont'd)



On the other hand, if the Licensing Board erred in granting

LILCO's Motion in Limine, the error can be easily remedied follow-
ing a proper appeal. No additional development of the record is
necessary for such an appeal. The December 3, 1982 Order of the
Security-issues Licensing Board, dismissing all security conten-
tions in the Shoreham proceeding, and the all-encompassing and
dispositive Final Security Settlement Agreement are part of the
record in the Shoreham proceeding.8/ Thus, it was appropriate for
the Licensing Board to have relied upon the December 3, 1982 Order
of the Security-issues Licensing Board, dismissing all security
contentions on the basis of the existence of the security agree-

ment. If the Commission were to reverse the Low Power Board on

(cont'd)

tive voluminous motions and other papers, there is no reason why
they should not be able to pursue the certified question and the
low power hearing simultaneously -- even if their ability to do so
were a proper consideration, which it is not.

8/ A separate licensing board had been set up in the fall of
1982 to try security issues. Testimony on the issues was filed,
prehearing conferences had been held and a hearing date was set,
but the need for hearings was cbviated by the conclusion on
Ncvember 24, 1982 of a global Final Security Settlement Agreement
between LILCO and Suffolk County. This agreement, also signed by
the Staff, was accepted by the Licensing Board in complete resolu-
tion of all security issues in the Shoreham operating license pro-
ceeding. Memorandum and Order Canceling Hearing, Approving Final
Security Settlement Agreement, And Terminating Proceeding
(December 3, 1982) (unpublished) (Attachment Y). See Part IV.C.
below.



this issue, further hearings could simply be held on the discrete
question of the Final Security Settlement Agreement's scope or
meaning or, if necessary, the security measures in place for low
power operation. There would be no need to repeat earlier evi=-
dence and the Licensing Board's findings on other issues would not
be impugned. OCnly in the event that the Licensing Board rules fa-
vorably to LILCO on the other pending issues and the Commission
reverses the Licensing Board on the security question would evi-
dence ever need to be taken concerning the security issue.

In sum, contrary to the County's and State's assertions,
there would be no "unusual delay and expense" resulting from a de-
nial of certification. 1In fac., there is no justification for
this procedure other than to serve the County's and State's avowed
goal of delay and, in turn, keeping Shoreham closed.

IV. THE MOTION FOR
CERTIFICATION LACKS SUBSTANTIVE MERIT

Although the merits of LILCO's Motion in Limine and Motion
for Protective Order are not germane to the propriety of certi-
fication, LILCO will respond to the County's and State's substan-
tive’arguments. Those arguments have already been rejected twice

by the Licensing Board.




A. No Common Defense and Security Issues
Are Raised by LILCO's Application for Exemption

The County and State consistently have maintained that the
reference to the "ccmmon defense and security" in 10 CEFR
§ 50.12(a) requires adjudication of the security issues they at-
tempt to raise. Not surprisingly, the County and State have not
once cited, referred to or attempted to explain the plain language
of the Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2014(g), which provides that
"the term 'common defense and security' means the common defense
and security of the United States."

The Commission has long recognized the distinction between
"common defense and security" as defined in the Act, and other
Part 73 security issues. "The common defense and security"” is
limited soliely to matters such as the safeguarding of nuclear ma-
terials, the absence of foreign control over the applicant, and
the availability of special nuclear material for defense needs.

Seigel v. Atomic Energy Commission, 400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir.

1968).9/ The Court of Appeals in Seigel held that the Commission

had persuasively demonstrated that the Congressional concerns

9/ In Seigel, the Court of Appeals upheld the Commission's posi-
tion that it was not required to consider, in licensing cases, the
security risk posed by the possibility of enemy attack or sabotage
within the concepts of "the common defense and security" or "the
public health."
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embodied in the phrase "the common defense and security" were such
things as "the requirements of the military; of keeping such mate-
rials in private hands secure against loss or diversion; and of
denying such materials and classified information to persons whose
loyalties were not to the United States." Seigel, at 784. 1In
contrast, the Court agreed with the Commission that the Congres-
sional intent ir including the phrase "the public health and safe-
ty" in the statute was "congressional preoccupation . . . with

industrial accidents and the dangers they presented to employees

and the neighboring public." Seigel, at 784 (emphasis in origi=-
nal). Those types of security questions are covered by the Com-
mission's security regulations in 10 CFR Part 73.

There has been no suggestion that LILCO's request for a low
power license implicates the defense and security of the United
States.10/ The question which the County seeks to raise is not
one of threats to the security of nuclear fuel. Instead, the pu-

tative issue involves the security of the AC power' facilities

10/ To the extent that such questions are cognizable in operating
license proceedings, they are included within the Commission's
regulation governing issuance of operatinc licenses,

§ 50.57(a)(6), which, like § 50.12(a), also refers to "the common
defense and security"; and no such issues have been raised at
Shoreham. Low power proceedings are not occasions to raise new
issues except those uniquely within the scope of low power op-
eration; and there has been no showing that any "common defense
and security" issues are presented uniquely by low power op-
eration.



which, even if insecure, pose no threat to national security.

This distinction is important and, not surprisingly, ignored by
the Intervenors. Their concerns clearly relate to "industrial ac~-
cidents" or health and safety issues, not the security of nuclear
fuel or materials.ll/ Accordingly, § 50.12(a) does not require ad-
judication of security issues in this instance independently of
any security contentions which might otherwise be pending and per-
tinent to low power operation, and there are none.

Nor is the Licensing Board's June 20 Order inconsistent with
the Commission's May 16 Order. 1In response to the Intervenors'
plethora of unnecessary and procedurally improper "requests for
clarification" and motions, see pp. 8-9 above, the Commission
stated that "it is for the Licensing Board to address in the first
instance the 'common defense and security' showing required under
10 CFR 50.12(a)." June 8 Commission Order at 2-3. Somehow, the
County and State erroneously interpret this directive for the Li-
censing Board to consider whether  security should be an issue as a
decision on the merits that security is in fact an issue. No such

interpretation follows from the Commission's language. Instead,

11/ The Motion for Certification even recognizes the distinction
between "the common defense and security" requirement of

§ 50.12(a) and the more general security concerns of Part 73. It
is the Part 73 type of concerns -- those related to health and
safety -- that the Intervenors seek to raise improperly here.
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the quoted language is apparently reflective simply of the Commis-
sion's admonition to the County and State that their numerous "re-
quests for clarification" were procedurally improper and raised
issues which should have been presented to the Licensing Board in
the first instance.l2/ When LILCO matured this issue by filing its
Motion for Protective Order and Motion in Limine, the Licensing
Board did rule on it "in the first instance." This is precisely
the course of action directed by the Commission. There is no con-
flict between the Licensing Board's June 20 Order and the Commis-
sion's May 16 Order. Consequently, certification cannot legiti=-

mately be predicated on this ground.

B. There Is No Pending Security Contenticn

As the Licensing Board observed, there are no pending counten-
tions concerning security. The Memorandum and Order Canceling
Hearing, Approving Final Security Settlement Agreement, ana
Terminating Proceeding (Attachment Y) was entered on December 3,
1982 by a Licensing Board in this proceeding. All security con-
tentions of Suffolk County were then dismissed on the basis of the

Final Security Settlement Agreement. And, as well established by

12/ Interestingly, neither the County nor the State chose not to
present to th2 Licensing Board any of the issues raised in the
various requests for clarification.
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precedent, filing of a request for a low power license is not an

appropriate opportunity for filing new contentions. E.g. Pacific

GCas & Electric Company (Diablc Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1

and 2), ALAB-728, 17 NRC 777, 803 n.78 (1983).13/

Moreover, the Application for Exemption provides no factual
basis for the late filing of a new security contention. LILCO
seeks no exemption from any security requirements. And, its
cffsite power sources are not subject to Part 73 requirements.
Safety Evaluation Report {(Supp. 5), NUREG-0420 at 13-3 (April,
1984). Thus, in addition to the lack of any national security
issue raised by the Application for Exemption, there is no proce-
dural basis for the Intervenors to resurrect previously dismissed
security contentions.

The County and State attempt to obscure this lack of any
pending security contention and to avoid the effect of the all-

encompassing Final Security Settlement Agreement by arguing,

13/ The Motion for Certification notes, irrelevantly, that New
York State was not a party to the Agreement. New York State was a
full (if inactive) party to this case in 1982 when security issues
were resolved and never sought to participate in them. It was on
notice of these issues and is bound by their resolution. Further,
the State has no pending security contention and does not attempt
to make any showing justifying the late filing of any such conten-
tion. In any event, the State's interests appear to be actively
expressed by Suffolk County. Nearly all motions and pleadings of
the two intervenors have been submitted jointly and the State has
not participated actively on its own in these low power proceed-
ings.



spuriously, that the Staff has somehow injected security issues

into this low power proceeding. For numerocus reasons, the County’
and State apparently misconstrue the Staff's Supplemental Safety
Evaluation Report and the proposed testimony of Staff witness
Charles E. Gaskin. First, the Staff's mention of security issues
in the SER does not vitiate the lack of any security contention.
If there is no contention, then the Staff may still consider a
matter, in the exercise of its regulatory functions, without auto-
matically injecting it into contention for adversary hearings.
Thus, as occurred here, the Staff might appropriately take note of
the County's calculzted scwing of doubt about whether it will
abide by certain of its contractual obligations under the Security
Agreement.l14/ The Staff's consideration of that issue, however,
does not afford the County a free opportunity to disavow those ob-
ligations and, by so reneging, inject new issues to be litigated
in these licensing proceedings.

Second, the substantive issue considered in Mr. Gaskin's tes-
timony was solely whether the emergency AC power which will be
available during LILCO's proposed low power testing will be suffi-
cient to power the security system at Shoreham. He concluded that

it would be. There was no consideration of the adequacy of

14/ See footnote 15 below.
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security arrangements. Indeed, the scope of Mr. Gaskin's testimo-
ny was succinctly described by him:
Q.3. What is the scope of your testimony?
A.3. My testimony addresses the acceptability
of the Shoreham security system's emergency power
capability for low power operation.
(NRC Staff testimony of Charles E. Gaskin regarding application
for low power license, p. 2) (Attachment G). The only other mat-
ter addressed by Mr. Gaskin was "some uncertainty regarding the
commitments made by the Suffolk County police to respond to secu-
rity related emergencies at the site." According to Mr. Gaskin,
uncertainty arose out of a letter from Donald J. Dilworth, then
Police Commissioner of Suffolk County, to Robert F. Reen of LILCO
dated March 15, 1983 (Attachment H). That uncertainty obviously
long pre _eded and is totally independent -¢ 7 “LCO's Supplemental
Motion for Low Power Lji ~nse (filed March 20, 1984) and Applica-
tion for Exemption (filed May 22, 1984). Thus, the uncertainty
does not arise from any matters at issue in this proceeding. It

provides no basis for late filing of a new security contention

seventeen months later.l5/

15/ The original occasion fo. Commissioner Dilworth's letter had
been LILCO's submission of a pending revision of the Shoreham Se-
curity Plan to the Suffolk County Police Department for advance
review, pursuant to the Final Security Settlement Agreement. Com-
missioner Dilworth's letter waived the SCPD's right of review on

(cont'd)
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(cont'd)

the stated basis that radiological emergency response might be re=-
gquired in connection with a given level of security incident at
Shoreham; that the Suffolk County legislature had recently deter-
mined that Suffolk County would not participate in emergency plan-
ning at Shoreham and had directed the Suffolk County Executive to
take no actions inconsistent with that determination; and there-
fore that the SCPD felt that review of the pending revision to the
Shoreham Security Plan would be appropriate. See Attachment H.

Suffolk County has, ever since, used its deliberately culti-
vated ambiguity about the SCPD's intention to fulfill its obliga-
tions under the Agreement in an attempt to complicate closure of
security issues at Shoreham. Voluminous correspondence in the
wake of Commissioner Dilworth's letter clarified that (1) the SCPD
disclaimed any intent to abrogate or rescind the Final Security
Settlement Agreement, (2) the SCPD would continue to protect
Shoreham as a construction site prior to fuel load, and (3) the
SCPD would protect the Shoreham plant as an operating reactor pur-
suant to an operating license issued after full trial and final
decision on offsite emergency planning issues. See Letter, Irwin
to Miller, March 18, 1983 (Attachment I) and Letter, Miller to
Irwin, March 30, 1983 (Attachment J). However, the SCPD (or more
accurately, Suffolk County attorneys writing on its behalf) has
repeatedly ducked LILCO's requests that it dispel any remaining
doubt created by Commissioner Dilworth's letter by reaffirming di-
rectly that it would consider itself bound to respond in accor-
dance with the terms of the Final Security Settlement Agreemei.t in
the event of a security contingency occurring following issuance
of a low-power license to Shoreham pursuant tc 10 CFR § 50.47(4d),
but prior to issuance of a final decision on offsite emergency
planning issues. See Letter, Irwin to Miller, April 1, 1983 (At-
tachment K); Letter, Miller to Irwin, April 11, 1983 (Attachment
L); Letter, Irwin to Miller, March 30, 1984 (Attachment M); Let-
ter, Irwin co Miller, April 18, 1984 (Attachment N); Letter, Irwin
to Caruso, April 18, 1984 (Attachment O0). No satisfactory substan-
tive response to this question ‘'as ever been received from the
SCPD, despite LILCO's repeated attempts to secure it.

At one point during the period immediately following March
15, 1983, controversy arose between LILCO and Suffolk County con-
cerning how much of the information concerning the SCPD's intent
to fulfill its obligations under the Final Security Settlement
Agreement should be treated as Safeguards Information. Not

(cont'd)



=23=

Accordingly, there has been no security issue injected into

(cont'd)

surprisingly, Suffolk County thought it all should be so treated,
and arbitrarily stamped all correspondence dealing with the dis-
pute with the label "Safeguards Information"; LILCO disagreed, ar-
guing that information regarding a party's intention to fulfill an
agreement is distinguishable from the actual terms of the agree-
ment. L.LCO then obtained the declassification of pertinent docu-
ments, pursuant to normal procedures, by the Staff and ONMSS. See
Letter, Novak to Pollock, March 25, 1983 (Attachment P); Letter,
Irwin to Bordenick, June 18, 1984 (Attachment Q); Letter, McCorkle
to Bordenick, June 22, 1984 (Attachment R); Letter, Bordenick to
Irwin, June 27, 1984 (Attachment S). Suffolk County attempted to
invoke the jurisdiction of the Licensing Board which had approved
the Final Security Settlement Agreement, to resolve this dispute;
this attempt was refused by that Board on April 11, 1983 in a Mem-
orandum and Order holding that the Final Security Settlement
Agreement, approved by its Order of December 3, 1982, had fully
resolved "a major segment of the Shoreham operating license pro-
ceeding, to wit: all contentions concerning issues of physical
security of the plant," LBP-83-20, 17 NRC 580, 583, and that the
December 3 Order had been a final, appealable order that had not
been appealed from. Id.

By late 1983, the NRC Staff became concerned that Commission-
er Dilworth's letter and subsequent correspondence indica*ed ambi-
guity on the SCPD's part as to whether it would fulfill its obli-
gations under the Final Security Settlement Agreement in all
circumstances. (See Letter, Edwin J. Reis, Esq. to W. Taylor Rev-
eley, III, Esqg., November 22, 1983, at 2.) (Attachment T).

Finally, on March 30, 1984, with the imminence of the low
power proceeding, LILCO wrote again to Suffolk County requesting
that it resolve the ambiguity it had created about honoring its
commitments under the Agreement (Attachment L). On April 18,
having received no answer, LILCO wrote to the NRC Staff (Attach-
ment M), with notice and a parallel letter to Suffolk County (At~
tachment N), to set up a meeting to resolve that ambiguity. The
meeting, to which the County was invited (Attachment U), was
scheduled for May 18, but was postponed at the County's request
(Attachment V), and rescheduled, with notice to the County (At-
tachment W) for June 11. The County, despite its expressions of
interest in attending and an invitation to attend, did not appear
at the meeting, at which the matter was substantively dealt with.
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this proceeding by the Staff and there is no conflict between the
position of the Staff and the Board's Order. Indeed, the Staff

supported LILCO's Motion in Limine and Motion for Protective

Order.

C. The Security Issue Has Been Dispositively
Resolved By the Final Security Settlement Agreement

On November 24, 1982 LILCO and Suffolk County entered into a
33-page Final Security Settlement Agreement (the "Agreement")
resolving all nine security contentions which had been raised by
Suffolk County, and covering the gamut of potential security is-
sues at Shoreham. See Attachment X, pages 2-4.16/ The Agreement

states:

D. By this Agreement, LILCO and the
County document that each or either of them,
as appropriate, has implemented or will imple-
ment the actions described below, which re-
spond toc the concerns expressed in the Coun-
ty's nine security contentions in the Shoreham
security proceeding. The County has deter-
mined that these actions, the details of which
are described below, respond to and satisfy
the County's security concerns and will result
in material improvement to the security ar-
rangements at Shoreham. Accordingly, the
County finds that its nine security conten-
tions are resolved.

16/ Relevant portions of this Final Security Settlement Agreement
-- pages 1 through 5 (¥ F) and 31-33 -- were declassified by ONMSS
on June 22, 1984 in response to LILCO's June 18 request (see At-
tachments Q-S).
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Agreement at 4-5, Y D. The parties urged the Board to dismiss the
contentions at the proceeding on the basis of the Agreement. Id.
at 33.

The Agreement thus resolved all issues in dispute between
LILCO and Suffolk County in the operating license proceeding. The
NRC Staff concurred in it. New York State, though not a party to
the Agreement, was a full party to the litigation at that time.

It was thus on notice of the security proceedings and could have
participated in them. It is bound by their resolution under basic
principles of estoppel, and its failure to have raised any con-
cerns at that time does not give rise now to any right to raise
them belatedly.

The Agreement was accepted on December 3, 1982 by the Atomic
Safety and Licensing Board which had been established to hear se-
curity issues, in an unpublished Order dated December 3, 1982 (At~
tachment Y). No party appealed from that Order. (See that
Board's subsequent Order, LBP-83-20, 17 NRC 580 (April 3, 1983),
declining to exercise jurisdiction over a request by Suffolk Coun-
ty to treat certain correspondence as Safeguards Information.)
Thus the Final Security Settlement Agreement, as approved, became
final and binding on all parties; as a result, as the Low Power
Licensing Board has recently noted, "issues in regard to security

no longer exist in this proceeding." Order Granting LILCO's



Motion in Limine, June 20, 1984, at 3. In short, the parties to

the Agreement contemplated it as the structure for the future gov-
ernance of their relationship on security matters.

A putatively 30-year agreement should have provisions for ad-
aptation, and the Final Security Settlement Agreement does. In
Part X, at pp. 31-33, the Agreement provides two distinct and sep-
arate means for adjusting matters pertaining to security. If the
matter is one directly requiring modification of a provision of
the Agreement or related documentation, LILCO is required to sub-
mit it to the Suffolk County Police Department for approval. On
matters not so directly related to the Agreement, LILCO must sub-
mit the proposed change to the SCPD for comment, but imple-
mentation of the change is not dependent on the SCPD's approval.
The pertinent language, from page 32, is as follows:

LILCO further agrees that any future chances
or revisions to either the physical security
plan or any other documentation relevant to
the security arrangements at the Shoreham site
and embodied in this Agreement will require
the review and approval of the SCPD.

LILCO agrees that, with respect to any pro-
posed changes or revisions in the physical se-
curity plan or any other documentation rele-
vant to the Shoreham security arrangements
requiring approval by the NRC, but not
embodied within this Agreement, it will con-
sult with and solicit the guidance of the SCPD
prior to seeking approval from the NRC.

Of course, any such modifications would have tc be consistent with
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the NRC Staff's regulatory requirements and would have to receive
the approval of the Staff, but as a matter of regulation rather
than contract.

Thus the parties to the Agreement not only bound themselves
to a resolution of all security issues among them under the Agree-

ment, they also created, in that Agreement, a mechanism for ef-

fecting future changes. Any adjustments to security planning at
Shoreham necessary because of low power operation (LILCO and the
Staff agree that trere are none) should be resolved by means of
the Agreement, rather than by invocation of nonexistent jurisdic=-
tion of licensing boards. It should be noted that two licensing
boards -- the one that initially approved the Agreement (LBP-83-
20, 17 NRC 580) and the current Low Power Board (Order in Limine,
June 20, 1984, at 2-3) =-- have both rejected just such attempts by
Suffolk County to circumvent its own Agreement. The Commission

should likewise reject the County's effort.

VIi. CONCLUSION

The Motion for Certificaticn is untimely. It presents no
compelling argument for referral and there is none. Further liti-
gation on security issues is also precluded by the Final Security
Settlement Agreement. Certification at this juncture would merely

be a waste of time and resovurces and a source of further delay.



The Motion for Certification should be denied. To the extent,
however, that the Commission may wish to entertain issues raised
by the Motion for Certification, such consideration should not

delay the July 30 hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY

o dotd P

Donald P. Irwin
Robert M. Rolfe
Anthony F. Earley, Jr.
Jessine A. Monaghan

Hunton & Williams
Post Office Box 1535
Richmond, Virginia 23212

DATED: July 16, 1984






Attachnent A

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Before Administrative Judges . it =
Marshall E. Miller, Chairman
Glenn 0. Bright : g
Elizabeth B. Johnson SRR fp -

In the Matter of Docket No. 50-322-0L-4
(Low Power)
LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY

(Shoreham Nuclear Generating Plant,
Unit 1)

July 5, 1984

N N St

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR REFERRAL

The Intervenors Suffolk County and the State of New York on July 3,
1984, filed a motion for referral to the Commission of our Order
Granting LILCO's Motion in Limine, entered June 20, 1984. The referral
motion has been carefully considered by the Board, but no good reason
appears for a referral to the Comission. The instant motion is in
effect an argument for reconsideration, and an attempt to reargue
matters aiready taken into account and ruled upon by the Board. We
adhere to the reasons set forth in our June 20 Order regarding the
nature and effect of prior Orders of another Licensing Board.

In view of the fact that an evidentiary hearing is scheduled to
comnfnce July 30, 1984, under an expedited schedule recommended by the

Commission itself in this proceeding, the Intervenors' motion for



referral is denied forthwith. Inasmuch as the same type of motion for
directed certification has been simultaneously filed with the
Commission, the highest NRC appellate body can decide whether it now
wishes to entertain such an appeal. We have cautioned the parties on
sevéral occasions that filing motions and cther papers will not delay
the scheduled commencement of the evidentiary hearing. For the
foregoing reasons, the motion for referral is denied.

It is so ORDERED.

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND
LICENSING BOARD

A
/ /

. i/ﬁgﬁaé% zagzﬂggﬂ
rsha . er, Chairman

ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE
Dated at Bethesda, Maryland
this 5th day of July, 1984,
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LILCO, June 2, 1984

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Before the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

In the Matter of
LONG ISLAND LIGHTINGC COMPANY Docket No. 50-322-0L-4
(Low Power)
(Shoreham Nuclear Power Station,
Unit 1)

N N Nt St ' S

MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE
ORDER AND MOTION IN LIMINE

On numerous occasions, Suffolk County has indicated
its belief that security issues are material to resolution of
LILCO's request for a low power license and accompanying
Application for Exemption. Because there are no pending
contentions concerning security and because all security issues
are covered by an agreement between the County and LILCO, time=-
consuming litigation of security issues in this proceeding is
neither necessary nor appropriate. Accordingly, LILCO moves
for an order precluding all discovery requests whose relevance
is to the issue of security and for an order in limine that any
evidence whose sole materiality is a question of security is

inadmissible.

FLOCOT0 /57



This issue is ripe for decision and it is important
that the Board decide it at this stage of the pProceedings. The
County has repeatedly indicated its intent to pursue the
security issue in this Proceeding. E.g., Suffolk County's
Preliminary Views on Scheduling Regarding LILCO's New Motion,
March 26, 1984, 1 2f; Transcript April 4, 1984 Oral Argument at
122; Request for Production of Documents, April 11, 1984, 1 17;
April 20, 1984 letters from Lawrence Lanpher to Board; Joint
Response of Suffolk County and the State of New York to the
Commission's Order of April 30, 1984, filed May 4, 1984, at 8,
11, 26, 36. Most recently, the issue arose when the County
resumed its discovery on May 24 by inspecting LILCO's AC power
facilities at Shoreham using 3 lawyers and 8 consultants. The
County asked to inspect LILCO's security measures for these
facilities. Though the inspection of security facilities was
permitted, LILCO reminded the County of its objection to the
materiality and relevance of security issues. See Lanpher to
Rolfe letter May 23, 1984; Rolfe to Lanpher letter May 23, 1984
(attached).

Since the Board has set a thirty~seven day schedule
for discovery, the parties need a ruling on this question to
avoid wasting valuable discovery time and spencing unnecessary

resources on issues not material to this pProcreding. As



important, the risk of dilatory discovery disputes -- perhaps
leading to the delay of hearings -« should be eliminated by
early resolution of the issue. And, the parties should be

spared the uncertainty and potential waste of resources in

Preparing testimony for hearings.

The reasons for this immateriality are several.
First, the Part 73 security issues to which the County has
repeatedly alluded do not fall within the rubric of "common
defense and security" to which 10 CFR £3.12(a) expressly
refers. "The term 'common defense and security' means the
common defense and security of the United States," 42 u.s.C.
§ 2014(g). See Siegel v. Atomic Energy Commission, 400 F.2d
778, 784 (D.C. Cir. 1968). There is no Suggestion that LILCO's
request for a low power license implicates the defense and
security of the United States. The question which the County
geeks to raise is not one of threats to the secur.ty of the
nuclear fuel.l/ The issue involves only the security of AC
power facilities which, even if attacked, pose no threat to

national security,

1/ Nor could it legally raise such an issue. As noted below,
all issues relating to the physical security of the plant have
been resolved by a comprehensive settlement agreement.




Second, there are no pending contentions concerning

security., As well established by Precedent, filing of a
request for a low power license is not an appropriate
OPportunity for filing new contentions. E.g., Pacific Cas and

!L!ctgig Co. (Diable Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and
2), ALAB-728, 17 NRC 777, 803 n.78 (1983). This Licensing

Board's April & Memorandum and Order recognized the
inappropriateness of Sacurity issues by excluding them from the
statement of pertinent issues in this Proceeding. And, LILCO
has introduced no security issues by modifying its request for
a low power license in seeking an exemption. LILCO seeks no
exemption from any security requiiements. The offsite power
Sources are not subject to Part 73 requirements. Safety

Evaluation Report (Supp. 5), NUREG-0420 at 13-3 (April, 1984).

Third, there is in effect an all-oncompasainq Final
Security Settlement Agreement for Shoreham signed by LILCO,
Suffolk County and the NRC Staff. This Agreement, dated
November 22, 1982, and classified as Safeguards Information,
applicl to all aspects of the operation of Shoreham without
Qqualification or exemption. The Agreement was arrived at in
complete settlement of all security-related contentions raised
by Suffolk County in this oroceeding. It was ratified on
December 3, 1982 by the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board which



haa been cons*titut.a to try the security issues raised by scC.

Lorz Islan¢ Lighting Ce. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit

1}, Memorandum and Crder Canceling Hearing, approving Final
Security Agreement, anpg Terminating Proceeding (Dec. 3, 1982)
(unpublished). Not Oaiy did the Agreement resolve all existing
security contentions, it also contains mechanisms for resolving

Security-related aspects of future changes in plant design.

fourth, as LILCO hazs demonstrated in its affidavits
and prefiled testimony, security for the AC Power sources is
not a health and safety concern. Except in the event of a
LOCA,2/ the plant has more than 30 days to restore AC power.
One or all of the AC Power facilities could be lost by
sabotage, yet repaired, replaced or gubstituted for in 30 days.
And, the radundancy of LILCO's multiple AC power sources make
it extremely unlikely that any fecurity threat would
successfully debilitate all cf its offsite power sources. In

Sur, any safety con.erns relating to the sabotage of LILCO's AC

2/ The single failure criterion dses nct tequire LILCO to
Postulate & LOCA, a loss of normal offsite power and the
successful sabotage of al' of its black start AC pover sources
simultaneocusly. Common sense also dictates the conclusion that
it s not credible to assume that a potential saboteur could
choose the precise mcrent of a LOCA, itselt highly unlikely,
for his attack. No: would it be credible or leqally
permissibie to pPostulacte that the LOCA is sabotage-induced
since the Plant is provectes by an zpproved security plan.



power system are adequately covered by the analyses of the loss
of offsite power event at 5% power. It would be pointless to
permit speculative inquiries into the various potential causes

(e.g. sabotage, weather) of such an event,

Accordingly, the Board should grant LILCO's motions
and order that (1) there shall be no discovery in this
Proceeding of matters whose sole relevance is to security
issues and (2) no evidence whose sole materiality is security

shall be admissible in the hearings in this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

Anthony F. Earley,

Hunton & Williams
Post Office Box 1535
Richmond, Virginia 23212

DATED: June 2, 1984
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I talked severa) tizes Festercay wish Teay Earley Iegarding
8 vigit $2 the Sherehan sita sat for 10:30 a.=2. on Thursday, say
24, 15984, when w& AXrive at the site, we will ask for SCehs
Moria, As discugsed with Tony, we iantsng L0 taka picturaes and
thus requast that the 3PPIopriate passes be Frovided.
Pirss, the Pecple who will be on the visit ar= as fellows;
8§ Wo.
Lawrenca Coe Lanpher 223-80-9287
Xarla J. Latsche 223-50-0245
John B, Sirkenheier 368-62-4504
Gregery €, Minor 562-48~g21s
* Dale G. 8ridenbaugh 503=-62-5531
" Rebers Neatnerwvax $62~52-355¢]
M. M. EZl-Gasse:ir $60-02-2053
Dennis Eley 143-74-7227
Ansosh Bakshi 157-62-3113
ichard Roberts ! 047-30-6301
* Phil iP McGuire 128-268-43553
Christian Heyer S60U=-32-6412
Thess marked with an SStarisk are nct on the list given s Jena
Mesin by Teny. Pleaze fcte that Dr, Roesset, who wa- on Teny's
list, will not ke attending,
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feiied vpon bue for the T2 problezg, ™e 2pecific areas which

ve can xeontify

20 advanca

ars sat fort

h belcw.-

I note, hovaver,



znanualncl.anxlhlt.Enau(hﬂnuvuruzn|&lﬁiﬂ&:ﬂt

Rcdbert Rolfe, 2aq.
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that other areas Ray also need to =2 visized C€ace our axpaerss
have conferrad furtler. ae any rate, the areas alrsady {¢sn-
tifiad aze:

NSS and Rss transformers ang dssociated structures;
the 4 3 nodile diesels and asgociated conponents,
fuel suppliss and cable/conduit to the plant;: the

20 MW gas turtine ang dssociated c3mponents, fuel
supplies, and c3ble/cenduis conzeciing to the ¢3 xv
¢lrcuit; the 138 and ¢3 xy Switchyards; whg Hilg-
wood Etation; {dentification O locaticr of burried
cables; the 63 xv bypazs; the o7 diesels; the
erergency and aon-cmargency Switchgear Teexs; and
tha Shorehanm centrol roonm.

Massrs., Roderss and McGulre, poth County Polisce Cf2icers,
will ba Attending the site vigit to *3sessg tha gecurity arrange-
E3nts proposed for low power oFeration. They will likely neeg te
tCur the entiras Prctacted ares boundary, as well as the locationg
descrilad above. :

Sone County Fersecnnal alsza instend ta teur the Ricksvills
Operations Centes After the sita tour. '

Tha Ccounty apprecliates Tony's effozts to eITange for thia
visit,

Sincerely 7ours,

Lavrepce Coe Lanpnap
i
LCL,/dx

€S: John Morin )
Edzmund Reis, Zsqg.
Fabian Palcaine, B2g,
Staven Lathanm, Eaq.
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By Tclecooier

Lawrence coe Lanpher, Esq.
Kirkpatrick, Lockhart, Hill,
Christopher & Phillips
1300 M Street, N.w,.
Washinqton, D.C. 2003s

Leong Islang Liqht:nq Company
Shoreham Nucleay Power Station
Dockar No. SO-322-OL~% (Low Power)

Dear Larry.

This will address several matters concerning
discovery incident to LiLce's Sucplemensa] Motion for Low Poyer
Operating License and Application for Exemption.

1. At your request, , Visit to the Shorehanm Site has
beecn arranged for tomorrow, May 24, 1e¢81 at 10:20 a.m, Your
letter of May 23 indicates those who will be in atlendance from
the County. ' assume that js any Fepresentative ©f New York
State wished Lo attend, he would have €oordinated his request

and because they have no felevance to the healsh and safety
issues in this Proceeding, In any event, the County has
Previously inspected the diesels and their installation.
Second, accompanyinq 70U will be two County Police officers who
intend to "assess the Security arrangements Proposed fgor low
Power operation. " Their attendance will be Permitted, though
LILCO dces Not agree that Security issues are relevant op

willingness to afford the Police officers the OPPOortunity to
See the areas identified in your letter ;¢ net to be censtrued

~_(;. in any Yay as a waiver of LILCO's Position that Security issues




are immaterial and irrelevant. Third, no photographs Will be
Permitteq in vita) areas or jp the Normal SWitchgear foom,

-
Documents Lo the County. We recuest that the documents be
Produced jn Hunton ¢ Williamg® Richmong Office no later than
June S, 1284,

(b) CGeorge Denn:s Ely;

(c) Aneesh Sakshi;

(d) pr. Christiapn Hever, ™
(e) Greqcry w8 Niuo:;

(£) Professor Jose M. Roesset;'
(3) Dale Bridenbauqh;

(h) Richara Hubbarg,. . -

(i) Mohameqd M. El-Gasseir;

(3) Stanley Chr;stensen.

particular individuals, W& haye SUggested a& range of Cimes to
low You maximum flexibility to arrange the depositions at a
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Lawrence Coe Lanpher, Esg.
Page 3 ‘
May 23, 1984

convenient time for the deponents. Please let us know by May
30, at the latest, Suggested dates for these cepositions.

I loock forward to your Prompt response.

§; ly yours,
Q ‘63 /

4 -
\k4;;b¢ .l'
ooe¥Yrt M.

177/643

Enclosure

€c: Fabian Palomino, Esq.
Edward J. Reis, Esqg.



LILCO, June 2, 1984

CERTIFICATE OF :ERVICE

: In the Matter of
LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY
(shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1)
Docket No. 50-322-0L-4 (Low Power)

I hereby certify that copies of MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE

ORDER AND MOTION IN LIMINE were served this date upon the

following by Federal Express as indicated by an asterisk

and otherwise by first-class mail, postpage prepaid, on June

" 1984:

Judge Marshall E. Millerw

Chairman

Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board

U.S. NRC

4350 East-West Highway

Fourth Flooz (North Tower)

- Bethesda, Maryland 2C814)

Judge Glenn O. Bright~

Atomic Safety and Licensing
Eocard

U.S. NRC

4350 East-West Highway

Fourth Floor (North Tower)

Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Judge Elizabeth B. Johnseon*

Oak Ridge National
Laboratory

P.O. Box X

Building 3500

Oak Ridge, Tenressee 37830

Fabian Palomino, Esg.*

Special Counsel to the
Covernor

Executive Chamber, Room 229

State Capitol

Albany, New York 12224

Herbert H. Brown, Esq.*

Lawrence Coe Lanpher, Esg.

Rirkpatrick, Lockhart, Hill,
Christopher & Phillips

1900 M Street, N.W., 8th Floor

Wast ingten, D.C. 200386

Honorable Peter Cohalan

Suffolk County Executive
County Executive,Legislative

! Building

Veterans Memorial Highway

Hauppauge, New York 11788




Eleanor L. Frucci, Esg.*

Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board

4350 East-West Highway

Fourth Floor (North Tower)

Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Edwin J. Reis, Esqg.*

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

7735 0ld Georgetown Road

Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Attn: NRC 1lst Floor Mailroom

Stephen B. Latham, Esgq.
John F. Shea, Esq.
Twomey, Latham & Shea

33 West Second Street
Riverhead, New York 11901

Mr. Martin Suubert
</0 Congressman William Carney
1113 Longworth House
Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Hunton & Williams
707 East Main Street
P.O. Box 1535
Richmond, Virginia 23212

DATED: June 2, 1984

Martin Bradley Ashare, Esq.
Suffolk County Attorney

H. Lee Dennison Building
Veterans Memorial Highway
Hauppauge, New York 11788

Jay Dunkleberger, Esg.

New York State Energy Office
Agency Building 2

Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12223

James Dougherty, Esg.
3045 Porter Street

Washington, D.C. 20008

Docketing and Service Branch

Office of the Secretary

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

M

ert M. Rolfe
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June 19, 1984

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of ]
LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY Docket No. 50-322-0L-4
- {Low Power)
(Shoreham Nuclear Power Station,
Unit 1)

NRC STAFF RESPONSE TO LILCO MOTION FOR
PROTECTIVE ORDER AND MOTION IN LIMINE

I. INTRODUCTION

On June 2, 1984, LILCO filed a "Motion For Protective Order and
Motion in Limine" to limit the litigation of security issues in the
litigation of its application for a Tow power license under 10 C.F.R.

§ 50.57(c). LILCO in its motion asks "for an order precluding all
discovery requests whose relevance is to the issue of security and for an
order in limine that any evidence whose sole materiality is a question of
security is inadmissible.” The NRC staff supports this motion in the

present posture of this proceeding.

I1. DISCUSSION
As LILCO recites at p. 2 of its motion Suffolk County has repeatedly
indicated its intent to pursue security issues in this proceeding in

regard to the 10 C.F.R. § 50.57(c) application for approval of low power

operation without qualified TDI diesels. The County had previously by a

Fhhexaor 3o




o' B s
Security Settlement Agreement for Shoreham, November 22, 1982, settled
its "security concgrns“ in this proceeding. See Long Island Lighting

Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), Memorandum and Order Cancelling
Hearini; Approving Final Security Agreement, and Terminating Proceeding
(December- 3, 1982), at 2 (unpublished). 10 C.F.R. § 50.57(c).

The issues in this procecding involve whether LILCO is entitled to a
low power license under the regulations of the Commission. §gg_£g§g_
Isiand Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-84-8,
___ NRC ___ (May 16, 1984). These reguiations include provision for
seeing that security is provided in nuclear generating plants. See 10 C.F.R.
Part 73. Issues in regard to security no longer exist in this proceeding.
They were settled by the stipulation of November 22, 1982, and dismissed
by a Licensing Board order of December 3, 1982. An application for a low
power license "does not open the proceeding for a new round of contentions,"

on matters where the record has-already been closed. See Pacific Gas &

Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-728,
17 NRC 777, 801 (1983). Where one seeks to raise these issues they must
mest the standards for late-filed contentions and for reopening the record.
1Y

To reopen issues, one would need to show -

1) The motion to reopen is timely made;

2) The matter involved addresses a significant issue, and

1/ The Commission Order of June 8, 1984, dealing with various motions
of Suffolk County for clarification of CLI-80-4, did not state that
security matters must be considered in this low power operation
request, but that ", . , it fs for the Licensing Board to address in
the first instance the 'common defense and security' showing required
under 10 C.F.R. § 50.12(a)." Thus it is on the Licensing Board to
determine whether these matters should be considered in this pro-

ceeding.
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3) A different result may be reached on consideration of the newly

proffered material.. -

Metropolitan Edison Co. (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1),

ALAB-738, 18 NRC 177, 180 (1983); Kansas Gas and Electric Co. (Wolf Creek
Generating Station, Unit No. 1), ALAB-462, 7 NRC 320, 338 (1978). The

proponent of such a motion to reopen has a heavy burden. Id. .

In the context of this proceeding, to reopen the record on security
matters, it would have to be shuwn that the security concerns raise issues
in the low power hearing that could not have been raised before on the
application for the full power license, that these security issues are
significant (i.e. present a credible threat), and that they could lead to
a different result in a decision on the low power application. Thus, among
other matters, the proponent of such a motion would have to show (1) that
the security concern in regard to low power operation involves equipment
not similarly relied upon for full power operation, (2) that a credible
security incident could occur which affects the function of that equipment;
and (3) that such an incident could realistically occur during low power

testing when the equipment is needed to deal with a severe accident.gj

2/ Section 13.7 to Supplement to the Shoreham SER (NUREG-0420) details
that the safeguards provided for the reactor coolant pressure boundary
are to remain the same for low power operation as they are for full
power operation. Thus, the likelihood of a security event causing a
loss of coolant accident (LOCA) remains the same and any security
fssue in regard to that boundary could have been litigated in the
security proceedings on the full power application. The SER also
details that the only time offsite power or the augmented electrical
equipment in dispute in this proceeding could be needed for safe
shutdown would be during a LOCA (§§ 13.7 & 15), and there is no
technical reason to protect offsite power sources or the augmented
power sources for safe shutdown in the absence of a LOCA (§ 13.7).
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Until Suffolk County or the State of New York successfully demonstates
that the record should be reopened in regard to security issues they may
not be a subject of litigation in this low power licensing proceeding.
Simili;ly, as security issues have not been identified as a matter in
controversy, discovery may not be had on that subject. See 10 C.F.R.

§ 2.740(b)(1).

I11. CONCLUSIONM
For the above stated reasons LILCO's motion for a protective order
against considering or discovering matters relative to security in the
low power proceeding should be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

Assistant Chief Hearing Counsel

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland
this 19th day of June, 1984
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In the Matter of

NDocket No. 50-322-0L-4
(Low Power)

LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY

(Shoreham Nuclear Power Station,
Unit 1)
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SUFFOLK COUNTY AND STATE OF NEW YORK OPPOSITION TO
LILCO "MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AND MOTION IN LIMINE"

By Motions Aated June 2, 1984, LILCO has moved this Board
for an order "precluding all discovery requests whose relevance
is to the issue of security and for an order that any evidence
whose sole materiality is a question of security is inadmissi-
bPle." LILCO Motion For Protective Order and Motion in Limine,
p.1. Suffolk County and New York State hereby oppose LILCO's

motions on the following grounds:

(1) The Commission's Order of June 8, 1984 (served June
11, 1984) conclusively demonstrates that the security provision
of Section 50.12(a) applies to LILCO's request fcr exemption.
Thus, the Commission stated: "Finally, it is fcr ih: Licensing

Board to address in the first instance the 'common defense and

— S per 7O 206
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security' showino recuired under 190 C.F.R. 50.12(a)." (Order

pp. 2-3, Fmphasis added). Thus, a LILCO "showing" under the
Section 50.12(a) "common defense and security" criterion is
reaquired in order for this Board even to consider LILCO's Ap-
plication for Exempticn. The interest of the County and State
to pursue security-related issues via discovery is so that the
County and State can have essential information with which to
contest any LILCO "showing" if LILCO should decide tc attempt

to meet the Section 50.12(a) reguirements.

The County and State emphasize that as of this date LILCO
has not even attempted to make the "showing" required under
Section 50.12(a). Instead, in its May 22 Application for Ex-
emption, LILCO failed to proffer anything of substance rela;ed
to security, choosing rather to characterize the Commission's
May 16 Order as not requiring consideration of security issues.
See Application for Exemption, p. 15, note 10. LILCO's charac-
terization of the Commission's May 16 order is clearly
erroneous, and the Commission's June 8 Order makes it categori-
cally certain that a failure by LILCO to make the security
"showing" expressly required by the terms of Section 50.12(a)

requires rejection of LILCO's Application for Exemption.



(2) LILCO's motions are contrary tc the explicit require-
men*e of Section 50.12(a) of the NRC's regulations, which
provide that an evemption may not be granted unless a finding
is made that such exemption would "not endanger the common
Aefense and security." Thus, even absent the clear direction
given by the Commission, the plain words of Section 50.12(a)
require denial of LILCO's Motions unless LILCO makes the requi-

site security showing.

(3) LILCO's motions constitute a direct challenge to
Section 50.12(a) in contravention of Section 2.758, which
prohibits the challenae of a regulation in an adjudicatory pro-
ceeding. Indeed, the Commission's Order of June 8 makes all
the more clear that LILCO's Motions challenge not only Section

50.12(a) but the NRC's May 16 Order as well.

(4) LILCO's argument that there¢ is no pending security
contention (aside from being incorrect -- see point (6) below))
Pegs the guestion here at issue =-- namely, the explicit securi-
ty requirement of Section 50.12(a). The presence or absence of
a security contention is irrelevant to the security standarad

imposed independently by Section 50.12.1/

l/ Trere is a puzzling statement ir the Staff's "Response to
Suffolk County's and the State of New .ork's Request for
Clarification ~¢ +the Commission's Order of May 6 . . . .

(Footnote cont'd next page)
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(5) LILCO's Motions igrore the company's responsibilities
under Section 2.732, which places the burden of proof on LILCO. |
Under this regulation, LILCO must prove that the exemption it
reauests would not endanger the common defense and security.
€ince LILCO has not even attempted to make the common defense
and security showing recuired by Section 50.12(a), it clearly

has failed to sustain its burden of proof.

(6) LILCO's argument that “he so-called "all encompassing
Final Security Settlement Agreement"” makes the security issue
immaterial here (LILCO Motion, p. 4) is a mischaracterization
of what that Agreement covers and & circumvention of Section

50.12. The Agreement covers the matters there addressed by the

(Footnote cont'd from previous page)

There, at page 5, the Staff states, "Security issues have
to date not been injected into this proceeding."” The
Staff's statement is incorrect. First, LILCO itself has
injected security issues into this proceeding by filing
its low power license raquest, which under Section
50.57(c) reauires the finding that the grant of such
license would "not be inimical to the common defense and
security."” See 1C C.F.R. § 50.57(a)(6). Second, the
Staff's own SSER on LILCO's low power license, which
Aiscusses security issues, has injected security issues
here. See SSER, Supp. 5, pp. 13-2 through 13-4. And
LILCO's "Application for Exemption" again has injected se-
curity issues into this proceeding because Section
50.12(a) requires that LILCO prove and the Commission find
that the grant of an exemption would "not endanger the
common defense and security.”



parties. Those matters included the Part 73 design basis

threat with respect to the onsite einergency power system con-

figuration then prooosed by LILCO. Since then, LILCC has pro-

posed an entirely new emergency power system. The
vulnerahbilities of this svstem must be considered under Section
50.12 and under Part 73 as well. Further, since the new AC
power configuration clearly changes the bases for the prior
settlement, *the issues considered therein are clearly now re-
vived and LILCO's compliance with Section 73.55 when preparing
t» onerate in the new AC power configuration is a critical
unresolved issue. (The County again reiterates its often re-
peated reguest that the NRC establish the requisite Part 73
procedures so that the necessary safeguards information can be

properly addressed.)

(7) LILCO's argument that the "common defense and securi-
ty" does not mean the provisions of Part 73 is contrary to law.
It ignores the fact that the Commission has, throughout its
history, defined the "common defense aﬁd security" by explicit
regqulatory standards -- those now embraced by Part 73. When
Section 50.12(a) uses the phrase "common defense and security,"”

it means just that: the standards of Part 73.3/ LILCO,

2/ LILCO's citation of the Siegel case is misplaced. See
Siegel v. Atomic Energy Comm., 400 F.24 778 (D.C. cir.

(Footnote cont'd next page)




nevertheless, persists in arguing that the term "common defense
and security" is some sort of abstraction which is not applica-
ble to LILCO's exemption request. See Application for Exemp-
tion at 15, note 10; Motion for Protective Order and Motion in
Limine, at 3. LILCO is incorrect. First, the NRC's June 38
Order confirms that Section 50.12(a) reauires a security
"showinag” by LILCO. Second, while in some contexts the term
"common defense and security" involves national security and
defense matters (particularly in contexts concerning military
aprlication of nuclear technology and exports and imports of

nuclear materials), that term, with respect to nuclear power

(Footnote cont'd from previous page)

1968). That case has nothing whatsoever to do with the
issue here at bar. Siegel involved arguments that an in-
tervenor must be permitted to litigate the question wheth-
er the plant could defend against an enemy attack (Cuba in
the Siegel case). Siegel never considered the findings
requIteg under Section 50.12(a), the Part 73 design basis
threat, or the requirements of Section 73.55 (the latter
was not even adopted by the NRC until nearly a decade
later). Moreover, LILCO states, "There is no suggestion
that LTILCO's request for a low power license implicates
the defense and security of the United States." (Motion,
. 3.) LILCO's statement is legally and factually incor-
rect. Indeed, LILCO's low power license request requires
findings under Section 50.57(c). These findings include
the security requirements of Part 73. The Staff's discus-
sion of security in its SSER is further testimony to that
fact. Finally, LILCO itself has put security into issue
by seeking a Section 50.12(a) exemption, which explicitly
requires LILCO to prove that its reguest would "not endan=-
ger the common defense and security.”



plants, means the physical protection and security arrangements
set forth in Part 73. See, e.g., 42 Fed. Reg. 10836 (1977): 39
Fed. Reg. 40038 (1974). The physical protection and security
arrangements for LILCO's new emergency AC power sources are a
critical issue in the instant proceeding. The AC power sources
now relied upon by LILCO are essentially unprotected =-- in one
case being entirely outside the protected area and in another
case being within the protected area but in a wholly exposed
location. This Board would be unable even to consider the
issues embraced by 10 C.F.P §8§ 50.12(a), 50.57(a)(6), and 73.55
unless LILCO assumes its burden of attempting to prove compli-

ance with such security recuirements.

(8) Section 50.12(a) recuires that, in order to grant an
exemption, the Commission must find that such exemption would
not endanger the common defense and security. If LILCO does
not satisfy this standard and does not sustain its burden of
proof under Section 2.732, this Board and the Commission could
not grant LILCO the exemption it requests. In such case, LILCO
would be in default and there would be a failure of proof. In-
deed, the County and State submit that LILCO is already in
default, and for that reason alone this Board should summarily

reject LILCO's exemption request.



The reasons proffered by LILCO in support of its Motions

Ao no more than document the company's failure to carry its

burden of proof on the explicit security requirement of Section

50.12(a).

Motions.

June 14,

There is no legal or factual basis for LILCO's

Accordingly, they should be denied.

1984

Pespectfully submitted,

Martin Bradley Ashare

Suffolk County Department of Law
Veterans Memcrial Highway
Hauppauge, New York 11788
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Attachment E

LTLCO, June 19, 1984

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY CCMISSION

Before the Atomic Safety and Licensing Beard

In the Matter of

LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY Docket No. 50-322-0L-4
(Low Power)

(Shoreham Nuclear Power Station,

Unit 1

N N - N N

LILCO'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A REPLY TO THE
SUFFOLK COUNTY AJD STATE OF NEW YORK OPPOSITION TO
LILCO MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AND MOTION IN LIMINE

LILCO believes that tha papers already before this Board

clearly establish adequate basis for granting LILCO's Motion for
(i Protective Order and Motion in Limine. Fowever, there are two as-

pects of the June 14, 1984 "Suffolk County and New York State Op-
position to LILCO's Moticn . . ." (the "Opposition") which LILCO
could not reasonably have anticipated, and which can be addressed
readily by doéumeats not presently before this Geard. According-
ly, if the Board desires to see further discussion, LILCO believes
that good cause e¢xists for the Board to permit the filing of a
reply.

LILCO hersby requests this Soard's leave, pursuant to 10 CER
§ 2.730(c), to file a reply to address the following two matters:

First, Suffolk Ceounty, without® challenginq any of LILCO's specific

—35‘?’-/&5:25"0;;3_?
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representations as to the comprehensiveness or finality of the
Final Security Settlement Agreement (the "Agreement") (LILCO Mo-
tion at 4-5), nonetheless denies its dispositiveness as to securi-
ty issues in this proceeding (Opposition at 4-5) on bases that
LILCO believes are simply and flatly inconsistent with the Agree-
ment and Suffolk County's commitments under it.l/ Second, the Op-
position suggests (Oppcsition at 4 note 1) that security matters
are in fact before this Board, and at the Staff's instance. The
fact is that the only treatment of security issues by the Staff
(SSER 5 (April 1984), pp. 13-2 to 13-4) has been an analysis
showing that for events postulated to occur coincident with a se-
curity contingency at Shoreham, backup AC power is not necessary
to keep the reactor in a safe condition. The only other mention
of security issues since the signing of the Security Agreement on
November 22, 1982 has been occasioned by Suffolk County's repeated
efforts, beginning in March 1983 -- several months before the TDI
diesels experienced problems, and for reasons totally unrelated to
them -- to create doubts whether it would fulfill its commitments
under the Agreement.

LILCO could not have anticipated either of these arguments in

the Opposition. However, correspondence and other documents not

1/ The State of New York, a party to this proceeding when the
Agreement was reached, did not choose to participate in securi-
ty issues at the time and is bound by their complete settle-
ment.
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presently before this Board, but producible, would readily demon-
strate their falsity.2/ If permitted to file a reply, LILCO is
prepared to document the following with respect to the two asser-
tions mentioned above:

A. With reference to the effect of the Final Security

Settlement Agreement:

1. That Suffolk County is a party to it, and that New York
State, though then a party to the Shoreham proceeding, chose not
to participate in the resolution of security issues.

2. That the Agreement provided for total resolution of all
security contentions raised by Suffolk County.

3. That the Agreement covers security for the operation of
the Shoreham plant, with no exceptions or qualifications regarding
low power or other details of operation or plant configuration or
engineering considerations.

4. That the Agreement contains mechanisms for amendment of

its various provisions by the parties.

2/ The Agreement is already in the record of this case (Dock-
et 50-322-0L-2), as are the Licensing Board's Orders of
December 13, 1982 and April 11, 1983; the letters which LILCO
would produce are not. The Agreement and most of the letters
are presently classified as fafeguards Information, and there
is presently pending with the Staff a request from LILCO to
declassify pertinent portions of the Agreement and correspon=-
dence. If this request is not timely acted upon by the Staff,
LILCO will produce the pertinent documents in a manner consis-
tent with the requirements of 10 CFR Part 73.
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5. That the Agreement was accepted by order of a specially
constituted Atomic Safety and Licensing Board in complete settle-
ment of all security issues; and that that Board rejected a subse-
quent attempt by Suffolk County to revisit the Agreement, holding
the Agreement to be final and finding itself without ju-
risidiction.

6. That the Opposition fasely represents that LILCO's pres-
ent AC power configuration at Shoreham accounts for the County's
current denial that the Agreement governs security during low
power operation. Beginning on March 15, 1983 -- a month after the
County's declared opposition on emergency planning issues but four
months before the failure of the TDI diesels =-- Suffolk County
unilaterally stated conditions under which it would not commit to
honor its commitments under the Agreement, and has refused or ig-
nored subsequent attempts by LILCO, beginning in March 1983 and
continuing to date, to obtain an unequivocal affirmation regarding
those obligations. It was thus the pendency of emergency planning
issues and Suffolk County's litigation strategy of attempting to
prevent fuel loading or low power operation until after their ul-
timate disposition -- not the subsequent diesel problems and al-
ternative AC power configuration -- that led Suffolk County to
begin sowing doubts about its willingness to honor the Agreement.

If permitted to file a reply, LILCO would demonstrate these
points by reference to portions of the Agreement and related cor-

respondence.




-5-

B. With Reference to the Asserted "Injection" of Security

Issues into this Proceeding:

1. That any doubt whether security issues were fully re-
solved at Shcreham, despite the existence and Board ratification
of the Agreement, was created when the then-Commissioner of the
Suffolk County Police Department, Donald J. Dilworth, wrote
LILCO's Director of Securitf on March 15, 1983, asserting a rela-
tionship between emergency planning issues at Shoreham and casting
doubt, for that reason, on the County's willingness to abide by
its commitments under the Agreement.

2. That LILCO has subsequently attempted, unsuccessfully, to
induce Suffolk County to clarify its position regarding whether it
intended to provide local law enforcement liaison/response ser-
vices in the event of a security contingency before the completion
of emergency planning litigation; and that it was Suffolk County's
repeated refusal to clarify its position which has led the NRC
Staff, beginning in November 1983, to regard security as a matter
which would have to be addressed in some fashion =-- thicugh not
necessarily before this or any other Licensing Board =-- prior to
fuel loading.

3. That LILCO has again attempted beginning in March 1984,
following the filing of the low power motion, to obtain from
Suffolk County a statement of its intentions regarding provision
of services under the Security Agreement; and that these requests

have been ignored.
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4. That beginning in late April or early May 1984, the NRC
Staff began efforts to convene a meeting with LILCO and Suffolk
County concerning Suffolk County's intentions with repect to pro=-
vision of security services under the Agreement; that Suffolk
County indicated its interest in attending the meeting, which was
postponed at least once at Suffolk County's request; and that when
the meeting was finally hela on June 11, 1984, despite written and

telephone notice to Suffolk County, the County failed to appear.

CONCLUSION

Neither of the arguments which LILCO would address in a
reply, if leave is granted to file one, could have been antici-
pated by LILCO. However, if the Board grants leave to reply, doc-
uments in the Shoreham record (though not presently befcre this
Board) will establish clearly, first, that the Final Security Set-
tlement Agreement totally governs the issue of security among the
parties, that it provides mechanisms for dealing with change which
Suffolk County has ignored, and that the earlier security-issues
Licensing Board declined once before to accept Suffolk County's
invitation to look behind it; and second, that the "injection" of
security issues into this proceeding has been by Suffolk County,
improperly, rather than by the NRC Staff. These matters will fur-
ther support the conclusion that there is no reason for this pro-
ceeding to expand its scope to take up security issues associated

with low power operation. Thus, if the Board wishes to see
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further discussion of these issues, good cause exists to permit
LILCO to file the requested reply.
LILCO could file its Reply with one day of notification of

the Bocard's granting of leave to file.

Respectfully submitted,

LONG [SLAND LIGHTING| COMPANY

. Taylor Reveley, III
Donald P. Irwin
Robert M. Rolfe
Anthony F. Earley, Jr.

HUNTOMN & WILLIAMS

P.O. Box 1535

707 East Main Street
Richmond, Virgiria 23212

CATED: June 19, 1984
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In the Matter of

LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY
(Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1)
Docket No. 50-322-0L-4 (Low Power)

I hereby certify that copies of LILCO'S MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE A REPLY TO THE SUFFOLK COUNTY AND STATE OF NEW YORK OP-
POSITION TO LILCO MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AND MOTION IN
LIMINE were served this date upon the following by first-class
mail, postage prepaid, or by hand (one asterisk), or by Federal

Express (two asterisks).

Judge Marshall E. Miller*

Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

Washington, L.C. 29555

Judge Glenn O. Bright*

Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

Judge Elizabeth B. Johnson**
Oak Ridge National Laboratory
P.0. Box X, Building 3500

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830

Eleanor L. Frucci, Esq.*

Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

Honorable Peter Cohalan
Suffolk County Executive
County Executive/
Legislative Building
Veteran's Memorial Eighway
Hauppauge, New York 11788

Fabian G. Palomino, Esqg.**

Special Counsel to the
Governor .

Executive Chamber, Room 229

State Capitol

Albany, New York 12224

Alan R. Dynner, Esqg.**

Herbert H. Brown, Esq.

Lawrence Coe Lanpher, Esq.

Kirkpatrick, Lockhart, Hill,
Christopher & Phillips

1900 M Street, N.W., 8th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20036

Mr. Martin Suubert

c/o Congressman William Carney

113 Longworth House Office
Building

Washington, D.C. 20515

James Dougherty, Esq.
3045 Porter Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008

Jay Dunkleberger, Esq.

New York State Energy Office
Agency Building 2

Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York, 12223



Edwin J. Reis, Esq.*

Office of the Executive
Legal Director

U.S. Nuclear Regulatcry
Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

Stephen B. Latham, Esqg.**
John F. Shea, Esq.

Twomey, Latham & Shea

33 West Second Street
Riverhead, New York 11901

Hunton & Williams

707 East Main Street

Post Office Box 1535
Richmond, Virginia 23212

DATED: June 19, 1984

Martin Bradley Ashare, Esg.
Suffolk County Attorney

E. Lee Dennison Building
Veterans Memorial Highway
Hauppauge, New York 11788

Docketing and Service Branch

Office of the Secretary
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555
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“Donald P. Irwin
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 84 1120 Pi2:i7

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Before Administrative Judges
Marshall E. Miller, Chairman
Glenn 0. Bright
Elizabeth B. Johnson
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Docket No. 50-322-0L-4
(Low Power)

——

/
June 20, 1584

In the Matter of
LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY

(Shoreham Nuclear Geierating Plant,
Unit 1)

ORDER GRANTING LILCO'S MOTION IN LIMINE

On June 2, 1984, LILCO filed a "Motion for Protective Order and
Motion in Limine" to preclude discovery upon or consideration of
security issues in this proceeding. Suffolk County and the State of New
York filed a joint response in opposition to the LILCO motion on
June 14, 1984. The NRC Staff responded on June 19, 1984, saying, "the
NRC Staff supports this motion in the present posture of this
proceeding” (Response at 1). Also on June 19, LILCO moved pursuant to
10 CFR §2.730(c) for leave %o file a reply to the County and the State's

opposition to its motion.1

lln view of our disposition of LILCO's motion in limine, we do not
address nor rely upon LILCO's motion for leave to file a reply.

_35%04;; 02T



Our disposition of LILCO's motion in limine is based upon the

record before us regarding a prior security settlement agreement entered
into by Suffolk County on November 24, 1982. A Memorandum and Order
Canceling Hearing, Approving Final Security Settlement Agreement, and
Terminating Proceeding, was entered on December 3, 1982, by a Licensing
Board specially established té rule upon such security planning issues
(copy appended hereto as Attachment A).

The Order of December 3, 1982, stated:

Suffolk County (hereinafter "the County") and Long Island
Lighting Company (hereinafter "LILCO") held numerous meetings
and negotiations concerning the security contentions of the
County. Periodic reports were filed by the parties. Finally,
on November 24, 1982, all parties herein filed the "Final
Security Settlement Agreement."

[T. FINAL SECURITY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

the County, and NRC Staff contains safeguards information which
is protected and will not be restated here. 10 CFR §73.21. As
pertinent here, the Agreement provides that the agreed upon
actions "respond to and satisfy the County's security
concerns.... Accordingly, the County finds that its nine
security contentions are resolved." 1d. at 4-5. The Agreement
concludes as follows: "Based on the Toregoing, the County,
LILCO and the Staff jointly urge the Board to accept this
Agreement and to terminate litigation of the County's nine
security contentions." Id. at 33.

|
\
The Final Security Settlement Agreement signed by LILCO,




That Final Security Agreement, signed by Suffolk County and others,
was approved, and thereby became final and binding upon all parties.2
The State of New York could have contested such issues but did not do so
at the time, and it is bound thereby. Accordingly, issues in regard to
security no longer exist in this proceeding. It has also been held that
an application for a 1ow-powef Ticense "does not open the proceeding for
a new round of contentions."3

It is so ORDERED.

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND
LICENSING BOARD

Warihatl. &, T Mlen

Marshall E. Miller, Chairman
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland
this 20th day of June, 1984.

ZA Memorandum and Order entered April 11, 1983, stated that the
December 2, 1982 Order was » final appealable order, not subject to
further consideration.

3Pac1f1c Gas & Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant,
Units 1 and 2), ALAB-728, 17 NRC 777, 801 (1983).
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATQRY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING B0ARD
Before Administrative Judges
James A. Laurenson, Chairman

Or. Walter H. Jordan
Or. Jerry Harbour

Docket No. 50-322-0L-2
ASLBP No. 82-478-05-0L
(Security Proceeding)

In the Matter of
LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY

(Shoreham Nuclear Power Station,
Unit 1)

December 3, 1982

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER CANCELING HEARING, APPROVING FINAL
3 ) y Al N ccUING

[. JURISCICTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On August 24, 1982, at the request of the Atomic Safety and
Licensing Board previously established to preside in the operatina
license proceeding, this Boar& was established "to continue %o quide
ongoing settlement efforts by the parties with respect to security
planning issues and to preside over the proceeding on those issues only
in the event that a hearing is required." Thereafter, Suffolk County
(hereinafter “the County") and Long [sland Lighting Company (hereinafter
“LILCO") held numerous meetings and negotiations concerning the security
contentions of the County. Periodic reports were filed by the narties.
Finally, on November 24, 1982, all parties herein filed the "Final

Security Set“lement Agreement.”
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[I. FINAL SECURITY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The Final Security Settlement Agreement signed by LILCO, the
County, and NRC Staff contains safeguards informaticn which is
protected and will not be restated here. 10 CFR § 73.21. As pertinent
here, the Agreement provides that the agreed upon actions "respond to
and satisfy the County's security concerns.... Accordingly, the County
finds that its nine security contentions are resolved." [d. at 4-5.
The Agreement concludes as follows: "Based on the foregoing, the
County, LILCO and the Staff jointly urge the Board to accepnt this
Agreement and to terminate litigation of the County's nine SeCu;ity
contentions." Id. at 33. ;

The Nuclear Regulatory Commissibn recognizes and encourages fair
and reasonable settlement of contested issues. 10 CFR § 2.759. We have
considered the nine security contentions of “he County, the Agreement of
all parties to resolve those contentions, and the Commission's policy
encouraging settlement. Accordingly, we conclude that the Agreement is
fair and reasonable and should be approved. The parties and their
counsel are deserving of a special commendation for their ocutstanding
efforts which led to a resolution of the security contentions in this
proceeding. We find no need to compel further appearances by the
parties, and, hence, the hearing scheduled for Monday, December 13,

1982, is canceled.



ORDER

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 3rd day of Uecember, 1982, at
Bethesda, Maryland, that the Final Security Settlement Agreement is
APPROVED; the joint request to terminate this proceeding is GRANT=N: the
hearing previously scheduled for Monday, December 13, 1982, is CANCELED;
and this proceeding is hereby DISMISSED.

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING 80ARD

-

L PO W AP

ames A. Laurenson, .

s
: I) P —'// / /
’I"L/ ¢/ %(\ SSA ¢ ° Y

Or. Jerry /Harbour

Or. Walter H. Jordan concurs in this Memorandum and Order but was
unavailable to sign it.
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Attachment G

April 20, 1984

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:

LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY

Docket No., 50-322 OL

(SHOREHAM NUCLEAR POWER
STATION, UNIT 1)

Q.1.
A.l.

Q.Z.

A.2.

NRC STAFF TESTIMONY OF CHARLES E. GASKIN REGARDING
APPLICATION FOR LOW POWER LICENSE

Please state your name and position.
My name is Charles E. Gaskin. 1 am a Plant Protection Anaiyst
with the Power Reactor Safeguards Licensing Branch, Division of

safeguards, Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards.

Please provide a brief description of your professicnal
qualifications.

1 have had 24 years experience in the security and law enforcement
fields with the U.S. Navy, the Central Intelligence Agency, the
Department of Justice and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. In
the capacity of a Plant Protection Analyst, I am responsible for
performing reviews and assessments of the adequacy of site physical
security plans developed to protect against radiological sabotage
ana against theft of special nuclear materials. [ was responsible
for the 10 CFR 73.55 review of the Shoreham Nuclear Power Scation
during the period of October 1979 to July 1981 and am currently

responsible for the review as of July 1982 to present,

.._.__:iiif;fég ﬁ?‘:l{’/cj o077 -
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Q.3.

A. 3'

C.4.

A.4.

g

Prior to transferring to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, I provided
technical operation support in law enforcement for the Drug Enforcement
Administration (DEA). While in the position of project manager with
that orgarization, I gained experience in the positive operational

side of security and participated in the establishment of security
regulations for the DEA. 1 also developed equipment and techniques

for surveillance purposes.

while at the CIA I was a technical security officer with overseas
experience in both physical and technical security. I

developed and implemented security systems and programs.

While in the U.S. Navy, I was with the Naval Security Group and was

involved in communications security.

What is the scope of your testimony?
My testimony addresses the acceptability of the Shoreham security

system's emergency power capability for low power operation,

. What are the NRC regulatory requirements for emergency electrical

power for the Shoreham security systems?
10 CFR 73.55 requires that the alarm system Section 73.55(e)(2) and the
communication system Section 73.55(f)(4) be provided with baciup po.er

sources. Staff guidance prescribes that a 24-hour backup capability

(battery or battery plus generator) be available onsite.
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Q.5. Given a postulated loss of offsite power, are onsite diesel
generators necessary in order for the Shoreham security system to
fulfill the requirements of Part 73 to 10 CFR? .

A.5. The applicant has stated that the security system includes
a dédicated battery bank and UPS with a six-hour cperating
capacity. Since the published staff guidance states that the
onsite backup power for security reiatcd equipment should be
capable of 24-hour operation, a supplemental capability is
needed. This need could be satisfied by locating additional
batteries onsite, or by using a portion of the AC power supplied
by the mobile diesels for recharge which the applicant has proposed
to be available during low power operation. The existing DC backup
power for the security system is located within a vital area. The
mobile diesels have not been designated as vital equipment and
accordingly are not afforded the additional protection associated

with this designation.l/

T/Current regulations do not require that emergency power

~ sources for security systems be protected as vital equip-
ment. However, NUREG-0992 recommends this practice, and 2
proposed rule presently before the Commission, if adopted,
would require that onsite secondary power supply systems
for alarm annunciation equipment and non-portable communica-
tions equipment be lTocated within a vival island (SECY 83-311).

o ——— - —— - —— - ————



Q.6. Are there any other security related matters that need to be

resolved.

A.6. There 15 some uncertainty regarding the commitments made by
the Suffolk County Police to respond to security related
emergencies at the site.l/ Since these commitments by the
County Police are part of Shoreham's approved security plan,
any change would necessitate our re-evaluation of this aspect
of ti.2 plant's grotection program. This matter is being
pursued by the applicant and the staff,

etter from Donald J. Dilworth, Police Commissioner,
Suffolk County to Robert F. Reen, Long Island Lighting
Company, dated March 15, 1983,




ATTACHMENT H




:
=
L
B
.

QCOUNTY OF SUFFOLK ’ Attachment H

DONALD J,. DILWORTH
POLICE COMMISNIOmE ™

POLICE DEPARTMENT

15 March 1983

Mr. Robert F. Reen

Sitc Security Supervisor
Shoreham Nuclear Power Station
Long Island Lighting Company
P.U. Box 628

Wading River, New York 11792

Decar Mr. Reen:

It is my understanding that LILCO has recently revised its operational
Sccurity Plan for the Shoreham plant and that you have requested the
Suftolk County Police Department to review and comment on the revised
Plan, identified as Revision 5A. % -

On Fevruary 17, 1983, by Resolution No. 111-1983, Suffolk County
determined that no radiological emergency response plan could protect
the health, welfare and safety of Suffolk County's residents in the
event of a serious nuclear accident at Shoreham. Therefore, the
County's radiological emergency planning process was terminated, and
it was determined that no local radiological emergency plan for
response to an accident at Shoreham would be adopted or implemented.
Resolution No. 111-1983 further directed the County Executive "“to take
all actions necessary to assure that actions taken by any other
governmental agency, be it State or Federal, are consistent with the
decisions mandated by this Resolution.”

The County Executive has instructed all County Department Heads "to
assure that their departments do not take any action inconsistent with
the County's position that Shoreham should not be permitted to operate.
LILCO's revised Security Plan reflects LILCO's proposed security
arrangements for an operating Shcreham plant. Moreover, it has been
contemplated that one of the events which would trigger a local
emergency response plan would be a certain level of security incident.
Since there will be no local emergency response plan, there will be no
capability for local emergency response action if an operational
security breach were to occur. For the foregoing redsons, any review

SAFCGUARDS INFORMATION

YAPHANK AVE!N' .2, YAPHANK, MEWN YORK 11977 - (5:5) 286 3210
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Mr. Robert F. Reen, Site Security Supervisor 15 March 1983
Shoreham Nuclggr Power Station : Page 2
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and/or responge‘by this Department regarding the revised Security
Plan would now be inappropriate. Should the situation regarding the
emergency preparedness issue change, this Department would reconsider
the status of-its liaison.

Of course, the Department will continue to provide liaison for
Shoreham as a construction site and, in accordance with the Agreement
entitled "Resolution of Concerns Regarding LILCO's Part 70-License' — ..
dated June 3, 1982, for the new fuel while in storage on-site. 1In
this regard, we understand that, for so long‘as the new fuel remains
on-site, it will be stored at the one-hundred-seventy-five (175')
foot elevation of the Reactor Building, subject to all appropriate
security measures, as set forth in the June 3, 1982 Agreement.

Please ackiiowledge receipt of this letter, which contains Saféguards
Information and is marked accordingly.

Very truly yours, .

.. ,—’;‘_-'-{’ ——
W%‘Q/\)
DONALD DILWORTH

Police £Lommissioner

It
"

DJD/cnw
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March 18, 1983

Michael S. Miller, Esqg.
Kirkpatrick, Lockhart, Hill,
Christopher & Phillips

1900 M Street, NW

washington, D.C. 20036

‘ Shoreham Final Security Settlement Agreement

Dear Mike:

I am writing to you on a matter of some gravity,
involving unsought but unavoidable guestions surrounding
Suffolk County's intention to comply with its obligations under
tne Final Security Settlement Agreement for the Shoreham
Nuclear Power Station. I write to you, rather than continuing
correspondence among principals, because you and 1, as
attorneys for Suffolk County and LILCO respectively in the ne-
gotiation of that agreement, spent many long hours over a
period of several months hammering it out and therefore are not
only familiar with its terms but understand its importance to
all parties.

I have received a copy of the letter from Suffolk
County Police Commissioner Donald J. Dilworth to Robert F. Reen
dated March 15, 1983, which recites Resolution No. 111-1983
enacted by the Suffolk County Legislature and 2 subsequent
directive of the Suffolk County Executive to County agency
heads to "not take any action inconsistent with the County's
position that Shoreham should not be permitted to operate."” As
a result of these actions, the Commissioner's letter states,
"any review and/or response by [(the Suffolk County Police] De-
partment regarding (Revision 5A to cthe Shoreham Nuclear Power
Station] Security Plan would now be inappropriate." The letter
also indicates that the SCPD would "reconsider the status of
its liaison" with LILCO if emergency preparedness issues are
resolved.
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Michael S Miller, Esqg.
Page 2
March 18, 1983

As we both know, Revision 5A to the Shoreham Security
Plan sets feorth, directly or by reference, numerous aspects of
LILCO's internal security arrangements for operation of the
Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, as well as a description of li-
ajison with the SCPD as the designated local law enforcement
agency for Shoreham as an operational power station. It was
forwarded at the beginning of February 1583 to the SCPD, as
agent for Suffolk County, by LILCO for ccmment pursuant to
paragraph X of the Final Security Settlement Agreement ("the
Agreement”) among LILCO, Suftolk County, and the NRC Staff, ex~-
ecuted on bdehalf of Suffolk County on November 22, 1982. The
Agreement resolved Suffolk County's nine security contentions
in the Shoreham operating license proceeding, and established a
detailed framework for the provision of equipment and other
goods by LILCO to the SCPD and for the exchange of services
between LILCO and the SCPD, including training, communications,
and the provision of police services by the SCPD to the
Shorehar plant.

While Commissioner Dilworth's letter does not refer to
the Agreement, it is inescapable, given that Revision 5A was
sent by LILCO to the SCPD in furtherance of its obligations
under the Agreement, that the notice that the SCPD intends to
decline its opportunity to review that Revis.on gives rise to
more general concern as to the SCPD's intent to perform its ob=-
ligations under the Agreement. That concern is underscored by
the letter's recitation of recent Councy~level governmental
actions, and especially by its statement that any "response by
this Department regarding the revised Security Plan would now
he inappropriate,” since response by the SCPD when needed is
the essence of the Agreementc.:2

These circumstances, along with other miscellanegQus re-
cent events relating to implementation of the Agreement,2/ give

i/ I note parenthetically that numerous security

sontingencies conteaplated by the Agreement to involve
potential collaboration between LILCO and the SCPD would not
involve any invocation of an emergency response plan, and thus
cannot logically be connected with Suffolk County's position on
emacgency response planning.

2/ For instance, SCPD membe.:s have been assisting in training

of security perscnnel at Shoreham. This week, those SCPD

members notified LILCO that they would no longer be able to

take part in such training. Ef j
Wlee .o
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Michael S._Miller, Esqg. \.
Page 3
March 18, 1983

rise to a serious concern on LILCO's part that Commissioner
Dilworth's letter is intended to put LILCO on natice that the
SCPD does not intend either to fulfill its liaison obligations
under the Agreement following commencement of operation by
Shoreham, nor to engage in further preparatory efforts provided
for by the Agreement tuward fulfillment of those obligations,
at least as long as the County's position regarding emergency
preparedness remains as it now is. Therefore, LILCOC is
compelled to demand and hereby demands that the SCPD previde
LILCO with explicit written assurance, to be received not later
than the close of business Friday, March 25, 1983, that the
SCPD intends to perform each of its obligations under the
Agreement, including particularly (but not limited to) the duty
of providing local law enforcement liaison pursuant to para-
graph Il of the Agreement. Unless LILCO receives such assur-
ance, it will be forced to conclude that Suffolk County, acting
through the SCPD, has anticipatorily repudiated its contractual
arrangements with LILCO under the Agreement.

With respect to another vitally important matter, LILCO
understands from Commissioner Dilworth's letter that, in any
event, the SCPD will continue to provide liaison for Shoreham
as a construction site pursuant to the separate June 3, 1982
"Resolution of Concerns Regarding LILCO's Part 70 License," so
long as LILCO continues to comply with the June 3, 1982
Resolution. You are hereby assured that LILCO intends to con-
tinue to abide by the terms of the June 3, 1982 Resolution in
all respects and that no fuel will be removed from its storage
conditions without advance notice to the SCPD and observance of
any other requirements of the June 3, 1982 Resolution and any
other applicable provisions of law. LILCO understands that the
scope of liaison functions by the SCPD at Shoreham as a con-
struction site under these conditions includes assistance in
control of public damonstrations or disturbances. In the ab-
sence of written notice to the contrary by March 25, 1983,
LILCO will continue to assume that the scope and level of SCPD
liaison described in this paragraph continues.

Finally, the Commissioner's letter recites that it
contains safcguards information. On my review of it, 1 can
£ind nothing that fits within the definition of safeguards in-
formation as set forth in 10 CFR § 73.21(b)(1). The letter's
reference to fuel storage location is company-proprietary in-
formation which it is LILCO's prerogative to preserve Or wailve.
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Michael S--Miller, Esq.
rage 4
March 18, 1983

LILCO demands the assurances above with regret. The
relationship between LILCO and the SCPD has always been a pro-
ductive one based on mutual respect. LILCO looks forward to
the full restoration of that relationship.

Sincerely youiizzu~ﬂ\‘-‘

Donald P. Irwin
One of Counsel to Long Island
Lighting Company

91/730
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EmxraTrICK, LockmART, HrLL, CERISTOPHER & PHILLIPS ,fu"ru oo
o A . iy HTTT TN
1900 M StrREET, N. W
Wasnvoron, D. C. 20006
TELAVNOWS (808) 488-7000 = rrrresiman
CABLE: WIFNI CIREPATRICE  LOCKNART, JONNSOW & NUTCHISO N
TELEX 440809 WIFK UL 8O0 OLIVER BUILDING
WRITAR S DINBCT DIAL NUMBAS PITTSBURON. FENNNYLVANLA (5898
(48) 388 - 8800
(202) 452-7022 March 30, 1983

Donald P. Irwin, Esquire
Hunton & Williams

P.0. Box 1535

707 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23212

Dear Don:

In your letters of March 18 and 22, 1983, you have
requested Suffolk County to clarify the status of the Shoreham
Final Security Settlement Agreement ("Agreement"), dated
November 22, 1982. On behalf of Suffolk County, this letter
provides such clarification.

The County's position on the status of the Agreement is
set forth in Commissioner Dilworth's letter to Mr. Reen, dated
March 15, 1983. That letter makes clear that the County has
not abrogated or canceled the Agreement. The Agreement reflects
much hard work and good faith negotiation of security-related
issues between the Courn‘ty and LILCO and, in the County's
opinion, would underpin Shoreham's security preparedness for
the Section 73.1 design basis threat if LILCO were to receive
a license to operate that facility. If Shoreham ever were to
be granted the commercial operating license which it presently
is seeking, the County would act in accordance with the Agreement
and would expect LILCO to do the same.

However, the County will not ignore the impact of recent
events and engage in what is a futile exercise. The underlying
premise of the Agreement is commercial operation of Shoreham;
indeed, it is a security agreement for commercial operation --
the operation sought in LILCO's present application before the
NRC =-- with security for other phases (construction site, fuel
storage, and demonstrations) beinqg covered by different arrange-
ments which are described hereafter. If Shoreham is not going
to receive its commercial operating license, it would be a waste
of effort and resources to move forward under the Agreement.
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Events subsequent to November 22, 1982 have, by any
reasonable assessment, created a strong possibility that Shoreham
will not operate, and the County's position is that Shoreham
certainly should not operate given the emergency preparedness
obstacles. The lack of an emergency plan and preparedness by
Suffolk County precludes operation of the facility.

As noted above, the County cannot put itself into the
position of needlessly expending efforts and resources on the
Agreement when it so strongly appears that the Agreement will
never require implementation. At the same time, the County
realizes that LILCO disputes its legal position regarding operation
of the plant. In view of this legal dispute, the County has
instituted steps to resolve as expeditiously as possible the
legal issues surrounding possible operation of Shoreham. The
County is disappointed that LILCO is opposing certification of
these issues to the Commission, since that, with subsequent court
appeal if appropriate, would provide the best means for rapid
resolution of the present uncertainty. The County intends to
continue to press for prompt resolution of this matter.

If LILCO's legal theory regarding Shoreham's operation is
upheld and its present application is thus approved, then the
County, as noted previously, will act in accordance with the
Agreement. Until the question of Shoreham's commercial operation
is resolved, however, the Agreement must necessarily be in a
deactive status. Again, the County urges LILCO to join the County
in seeking the most prompt resolution of the present situation --
immediate certification to the Commission.

The County believes that placing the Agreement in a deactive
status (either permanently or temporarily) is the only sensible
action tc take at this time. The County emphasizes, however, that
other County/LILCO security liaison actions unrelated to the
Agreement continue in effect. Thus, the County continues to
support fully and to abide by the security provisions for protection
of fuel onsite, and it will continue to provide security for
Shoreham as a construction site. These points should be accepted
by LILCO with finality, and there is no need to address them further.

Moreover, as you are aware, the County and LILCO will need to
work closely in detailed contingency planning for a possible
demonstration at the Shoreham site on June 4 and 5, 1983. The
County Police Department will of course provide protection of life
and property at such a demonstration. It is imperative, therefore,
that LILCO fully cooperate with the Department in planning £of, SRiR 1 anq
situation. Li'h..i: 'y
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Deputy Chief Elmer Wurtz, Deputy Chia2f of Patrol, Suffolk
County Police Department, will serve as the Department's Task
Force Commander for the possible demonstration at the Shoreham
site. I have been advised by Deputy Chief Wurtz that he would
like to commence immediately planning for this situation since the
control of past demonstrations at Shoreham has benefited greatly
from detailed advance planning. Please let me know what person
at Shoreham he should contact in this regard or, in the alternative,
have that person directly contact Deputy Chief Wurtz.

Thus, the situation with respect to Shoreham is as follows:
all actions necessary to provide security liaision for Shoreham
prior to operation are fully in effect; all actions necessary to
provide security liaison for Shoreham during operation are in a
deactive status awaiting definitive resolution of outstanding
legal issues concerning whether Shoreham will operate. The
Agreement is not cancelled or abrogated, but neither LILCO nor
the County should waste resources needlessly when operation of
the plant is so much in doubt.

One final matter needs to be addressed. LILCO appears to
be taking steps to be in a position to make public the recent
correspondence between LILCO and the County on security-related
matters. See, for example, the NRC letter of March 25, 1983
which responds to LILCO's SNRC-864 (a copy of which the County has
not received). The County reiterates its strong opinion that
these security-related matters relate directly to matters of
public order and safety which should remain confidential. We
expect LILCO to act accordingly.

Sincerely,
b ¥ T

Michael S. Miller
MSM: ph
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Michael S. Miller, Esq.
Kirkpatrick, Lockhart, BHill,
Christopher & Philligs BY TELECOPIER
1900 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Dear Mike:

Your letter of March 30, as amplified by cur telephone
conversation on the 31st, appears to resolve many of LILCO's
questions stemming from Commissioner Dilworth's March 15
letter. LILCO is reassured that in the event, and from the
time, that an operating license is granted to Shoreham, the
SCPD will perform its obligations under the Final Security
Settlement Agreement; the County can be assured that LILCO will
do likewise. In addition, LILCO appreciates the County's reaf-
firmation that police protection will be provided for the
Shoreham site prior to that time. LILCO will establish contact
promptly with Deputy Chief Wurtz to begin necessary
coordination.

Implicit in your letter is the assurance, notwithstand-
ing the disagreement between LILCO and the County over emergen=-
cy planning, that the County will not assert, either in conrec-
tion with the pending application for a commercial operating
license or in a necessarily corollary low-power license pro-
ceeding, that legally adegquate local law enforcement liaison
between the SCPD and LILCO does not exist. Such assurance, it
seems to me, is logically inseparable from the propositions
that the Agreement has not been abrogated by the County and
thus remains in full force and effect, and that the County
intends to provide police protection to the Shoreham site both
prior to and following commencement of operation. Still, since
your letter does not refer explicitly to the County's position
before the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board, there remains, I
suppose, a potential ambiguity on this one question, which
LILCO feels a need to assure itself on. Given the narrowness
of this one issue and the high probability that it has aiready
been satisfactorily addressed, probably the best means of set-
tling it, once and for all, is to put you to the trouble of re-
Plying only if LILCO has misread the County's position.
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Thus, unless LILCO receives written notification to the
contrary by the close of business next Wednesday, April 6,
LILCO will conclusively presume that the assurances contained
in your March 30 letter include the assurance that the County
does not intend, in connection with either the ongoing
operating license proceeding or a low-power license applica-
tion, to assert, so long as the Final Security Settlement
Agreement remains in effect, that liaison with local law en-
forcement authorities, as that concept is referred to in 10 CFR
Part 73, §§ 73.46(h)(2), 73.50(q)(2) and 73.55(h)(2), or else~-
where as being necessary to authorize issuance of an Operating
License to Shoreham by the NRC, does not exist. If, for any
reason, this presumption would not be correct, it is of the es-
sence that you get back to me by the evening of the 6th.

You have also suggested that various joint
preoperaticnal measures under the Final Security Settlement
Agreement be deferred or "deactivated"™ temporarily. We would
have to review the Agreement and the Security Plan filed with
the NRC to see what would be entailed, since deferral of some
items may well require adjustments to the Agreement and the
Plan. However, I can assure you that if satisfactory confirma-
tion of the matter above is received, LILCO will not be unrea-
sonable in its reaction to practical suggestions that don't
compromise the security ot the plant, and will not use a mutu-
ally acceptable deferral of various joint items which had been
scheduled to be completed prior to fuel load as the basis for
an argument that the SCPD has violated the Agreement. We
should talk further on an informal mechanism to confirm the
mutual acceptability of any matters the County wishes to defer.

I apologize for setting the evening of the 6th, which I
know is fairly tight, as a trigger date. I'm of the view that
it should be practicable, however, since there are no further
issues to resolve (i.e., this letter merely seeks explicit con-
firmation of what I believe is inherent in your letter of the
30th), the already extensive correspondence on this matter has
moved at a brisk pace thus far, and -- perhaps most
important -- I1'd like to put this issue to bed before heading
off on a little~deserved but much-desired vacation on the 7th.

Sinczrcly yours,

Donald P. Irwin

91/867
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April 11, 1983

Donald P. Irwin, Esquire
Hunton & Williams

P.0O. Box 1535

707 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23212

Dear Don:

In your letter of April 1, 1983, you state that my
letter of March 30 implicitly assures LILCO that Suffolk County
"will not assert, either in connection with the pending applica-
tion for a commercial operating license or in a necessarily
corollary low-power license proceeding, that legally adequate
local law enfcrcement liaison between the SCPD and LILCO does not
exist." Although your letter indicates that you find this
"assurance" to be "logically inseparable" from the County's
position on the status of the Final Security Settlement Agreement
("Agreement"), you have neverthesless requested the County to
clarify what you believe to be a "potential ambiguity" regarding
the Agreement.

The County's position on the status of the Agreemenrt was
set forth in Commissioner Dilworth's letter to Mr. Reen, dated
March 15, 1983. My letter of March 30 provided further clarifica-
tion of that position and made clear that the County has not
abrogated or cancelled the Agreement. However, you were also
advised that, until the question of Shoreham's commercial operation
is resolved, the Agreement would necessarily be in a deactive
status. This result was required by the fact that the Agreement
is premised on the commercial operation of Shoreham -- the
operation sought in LILCO's present application before the NRC.

Your letter of April 1, however, raises an issue concerning

a possible low-power license application by LILCO for the

Shoreham plant. This issue has not been previously mentioned in

any of the correspondence that we have exchanged since your first

le-ter to me on March 18. Further, to our knowledge, at this

time LILCO has not made application for a low-power license,
pacrannneg
T R ...)
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and, as you presumably know, the County's position is that

under the present circumstances of the Shoreham proceeding,
LILCO is not eligible to receive a low-power operating license.
Therefore, before we can respond to your letter of April 1
certain questions regarding a proposed low-power license
application by LILCO must be resolved. In this regard, we would
request a reply from you regarding the following:

1. When, if you know, does LILCO intend to apply for a
low-power license?

2. If LILCO applies for a low-power license, what would
be the terms and conditions of that license?

3. Since the purpose of a low-power licanse is to permit
testing of the plant so that higher power levels can Le
achieved, it must be assumed that unless outstanding issues
concerning Shoreham's operation are resolved in a manner favorable
to LILCO, application for a low-power license is a necessarily
futile act. Given the lack of adoption and implementation of
an emergency plan and preparedness by Suffclk County and the
resulting uncertainties regarding commercial operation of
Shoreham, on what basis would LILCO consider making application
for a low-power license?

4. What is LILCO's present time estimate for completion
of construction necessary for fuel load? We are aware of LILCO's
recent press statements targeting fuel load for August 1983. 1Is
that a firm date?

Given the new low-power issue raised by your April 1
letter, we would appreciate receiving your proupt reply to the
above questions. Once we have received your response, we wil.
endeavor to reply expeditiously.

Sincerely,
Hchad Y, Tl

Michael S. Miller
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March 30, 1984

Michael S. Miller, Esq.

Kirkpacrick, Lockhart, Hill, BY HAND
Christopher & Phillips AT
Eighth Floor

1500 M Street, N.W.

wWashington, D.C. 20036

Dear Mike:

On November 22, 1982, LILCO and the Suffolk County Po-
lice Department (SCPD) as agent for Suffolk County entered into
a Final Security Settlement Agreement at Shoreham. On March
15, 1983, then-Commissioner Donald J. Dilworth wrote a letter
to Robert P, Reen, Shoreham Site Security Supervisor, waiving
the SCPD's right to review a pending revision to the Shoreham
Security Plan, on the stated basis that radiological emergency
response might be required in connection with a given level of
security incident at Shoreham; that the Suffolk County legisla-
ture had recently determined that Suffolk County would not par~-
ticipate in emergency planning at Shoreham and {ad directed the
Suffolk County Executive to take no actions inconsistent with
that determination; and therefore that the SCPD felt that re-

view of the pending revision to the Shoreham Security Plan
would not be appropriate.

That lettar and correspondence over the following sev~
eral weeks clarified that (1) the SCPD disclaimed any intent to
abrogate or rescind the Final Security Settlement Agreement,
(2) the SCPD would continue to protect Shoreham as a construc-
tion site prior to fuel lcad, and (3) the SCPD would protect
the Shoreham plant as an operating reactor pursuant to an op=-
erating license issued after full trial and final decision on
offsite emergency planning issues. However, in that correspcn-
dence, the SCPD (or more accurately, you writing on their be-
half) did not ever reaffirm directly that the SCPD would con-
sider itself bound to respond in accordance with the terms of
the Final Security Settlement Agreement in the event of a

8357
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Michael S. Miller, Esq.
March 30, 1984
Page 2

security contingency occurring following issuance of a low-
power license to Shoreham pursuant to 10 CPFR § 50.47(4), but

prior to 1nluanc! of a final decision on offsite emergency
planning issues.l/

This issue could be, and was, left unresolved during
the period of uncertainty in the spring and summer of 1983,
prior to disposition of Suffolk County's motions on the ques-
tion whether LILCO would be permitted as a matter of federal
law to demonstrate on the facts whether adequate offsite emer~
gency planning could be accomplished without Suffolk County's
participation. That question has, of course, been resolved in
LILCO's favor by the Commission's orders of May 12 and June 30,
1983 (CLI-B83~13, ~17). Under them, if LILCO can demonstrate on
the facts that adequate offsite emergency planning can be ac-
complished without Suffolk County's participation, emergency
planning issues are not a bar to LILCO's obtaining a full-term,

full-power operating license for Shoreham, or to loading fuel
and conducting low power testing.

Issuance of a final decision on offsite emergency plan~-
ning is not, of course, a prerequisite to issuance of a license
to load fuel and conduct low-power testing. 10 CFR § 50.47(4);
CLI-83~17. As you know, on March 20, 1984 LILCO requested the
Commission to permit it to load fuel and conduct low-power
testing. Since that request does not presuppose completion of
work on either the Transamerica Delaval or the Colt Diesels, it
may be granted in the very near future. Therefore, it is nec~-
essary to remove any potential cloud over the adegquacy of
LILCO's security arrangements at Shoreham during the period be~-
tween the loading of fuel pursuant to a § 50.47(4) license and

1/ I realize that the date of a "final decision on emergency
planning issues® is susceptible of a number of possible inter~
pretations beginning with the issuance of an Initial Decision
(or Partial Initial Decision) by an Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board and ending with a possible decision by the U.S. Supreme
Court. For purposes of this letter, I am using the phrase
"prior to final decision on offsite emergency planning issues"
to refer to the earliest time period available, i.e. fuel load-
tng and low-power operation pursuant to 10 CFR § 50.47(4),
prior to completion of ASLB hearings on offsite emer¢ency plan=-
ning issues.
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issuance of a final decision on offsite emergency planning is-
sues.

As LILCO analyzes the situation, there is no reason why
the SCPD should not provide security services to Shoreham fol-
lowing fuel load and before a final decision on offsite emer~-
gency planning, and several why it should:

(1) The Final Security Settlement Agreement,
under which the SCPD agreed to provide
security services to Shoreham, applies on
its face to Shoreham's operation general~-
ly and does not exempt any type of op-
eration, ..i.' fuel loading and low power
testing, prior to a final decision on
offsite emergency planning issues.

(2) The difficulty recited in Commissioner
Dilworth's March 15, 1983 letter relates
only to hypothetical security
contingencies of such a nature as to have
emergency plnnning overtones. Whether or
not this hypothetfcal category is realis~
tic in itself, it clearly does not in-
clude all security contingencies, and
thus not all such contingencies run afoul
of Suffolk County's self-imposed absten-
tion from offsite emergency planning.
Evea as to those which do, LILCO itself
will be doing that planning now in accor-
dance with the Commission's regulations
without Suffolk County's involvement.2/
Thus, under no circumstances does the
SCPD's fulfillment of its security obli-
gations under the Final Security Settle~-

ment Agreement impact emergency planning
at Shoreham.

2/ At power levels up to 5% power, the Commission's regula~
tions do not even require offsite emergency planning to be com=-
pleted, 10 CFR § 50.47(d). Before LILCO can exceed 5%, it will
have had to demonstrate the adequacy of its emergency planning
efforts to the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board.
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Despite these facts, and your representations as to the
SCPD's intentions not o abrogate or rescind the final Security
Settlement Agreement, the NRC Staff has apparently viewed Com-
missioner Dilworth's letter and subsequent correspondence as
indicating uncertainty on the SCPD's part as to whe:her it will
fulfill its obligations under the Pinal Security Settlement
Agreement in all circumstances.3/ Because of the potential im-
minence of fuel load, it is essential to dispel this cloud.
Please confirm to me in writing by the close of business
Friday, April 6, that the SCPD intends, notwithstanding any-
thing in Commissioner Dilworth's letter, to provide the securi-
ty services to the Shoreham Nuclear Power Station contemplated
by the Final Security Settlement Agreement under all circum-
stances of operation, including those pursuant to § 50.47(4)
prior to a final decision on offsite emergency planring issues.

In the absence of such a confirmation, LILCO will be forced to
consider pursuing other remedies.

LILCO has always enjoyed a productive, professional re-
lationship with the Suffolk County Police Department. LILCO
has found the SCPD to be an organization with a tradition of
consistently and effectively fulfilling agreements relating to
the performance of its duties. LILCO has every expectation
that this proud tradition will be maintained in this instance.

Sincerely yours, z

Donald P. Irwin

91/730

cc: Edward M. Barrett, Esq. W. Taylor Reveley, III, Esq.
Mr. Jack Notaro Charles King Mallory, III, Esq.
Mr. Robert F. Reen James N. Christman, Esq.
Mr. Brian R. McCaffrey Lee B. Zeugin, Esq.
Mr. John P. Morin Kathy E.B. McCleskey, Esq.

%/ 850 Letter, Edwin J. Reis, Esq. to W. Taylor Reveley, III,
«¢+ November 22, 1983, at 2,
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Dear Mike:

In the absence of a substantive reply to my March 30 let~
ter to you, I have today sent the attached letter to the NRC
Staff, regquesting a meeting to resolve any ambiguity respecting
Suffolk County's observance of its obligation under the Final
Security Settlement Agreement (Agreement) at and following fuel
load and prior to completion of emergency planning litigation.

As you know, LILCO has taken all steps within its power to
fully implement the Agreement. Copies of amendments to the
Security Plan and other documents have been _orwarded to the
SCPD via ycu for review. Individual commitments by LILCO have
been acted on and are either complete or will be completed by
fuel load to the extent required by the Agreement. The only
areas where implementation of the Agreement remains substan-
tially incomplete are those requiring the cooperation of the
SCPD. As to those, LILCO has requested, without response, that
the SCPD designate any areas of the Agreement which it desires
to "deactivate," and has awaited the SCPD's renewal of interest
in fulfilling those aspects of the Agreement for which it is
responsible.

Complete implementation of the Agreement is not necessary,
of course, to satisfy the NRC's security regulations; as you
know, LILCO agreed to many provisions solely in the interest of
settling litigation with the County and guarauteeina the coop-
eration of the SCPD. LILCO vastly would prefer operating
Shoreham with the active cooperation of the SCPD to operating
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without it, and stands ready to consummate all steps under the
Agreement requiring the participation of the SCPD. However,
under any circumstances of plant testing or operation where the
SCPD chooses not to participate in security planning or ce-
sponse, LILCO, without waiving any of its rights under the
Agreement, will take whatever independent compensating measures
are necessary to satisfy NRC security regulations. LILCO will
also hold the SCPD liable for any damages sustained by LILCO as
the result of the SCPD's failure, in violation of the Agree-
ment, to participate in security planning and response at
Shoreham.

Sincerely youps,
:
Donald P. Irwin
91/730
Attachment
¢cc: Edwin J. Reis, Esg3.

Bernacd M. Bordenick, Esgqg.
Mr. Ralph Caruso
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Shoreham Project Manager
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Commission Staff
7920 Norfolk Avenue
Bethesda, Maryland 20014

Shoreham Nuclear Power Station
(Docket No. 50-322):

|
\
i
Long Island Lighting Company
Security

Dear Ralph:

The purpose of this letter is to set about resolving any
ambiguity about the arrangements for physical security at the
Shoreham Nuclear Power Station in the event the plant loads
fuel and commences low power testing and operation prior to the
completion of emergency planning litigation.

As you know, on November 22, 1982, LILCO and the Suffolk
County Police Department (SCPD) as agent for Suffolk County en-
tered into a Final Security Settlement Agreement (Agreement)
respecting operation of the Shoreham Nuclear Power Station,
That Agreement, among other things, established the SCPD as
providing backup security protection for Shoreham and 4id not,
by its terms, exclude rny category of licensed operation from
its scope. On March 15, 1983, then-Police Commissioner Donald
J. Dilworth wrote a letter to Shoreham Site Security Supervisor
Robert F. Reen (Enclosure 1), waiving the SCPD's right to re~
view a pending amendment to the Shoreham Security Plan and mak-~
ing various statements that could be interpreted by some as
casting doubt about Suffolk County's intentions to fulfill its
obligations under the Agreement.
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In subsequent correspondence the SCPD, through counsel,
affirmed its intent to fulfill its obligations under the Agree-
ment, in all respects save fuel load and low power testing and
operation prior to completion of emergency planning litigation.
In those respects the County, while explicitly disavowing any
intent to abrogate or rescind the Agreement, has not to date
affirmed it despite repeated regquests by LILCO that it do so.
The petiinont correspondence is attached as Enclosures 2-12
hereto.i/

The Staff has taken note of this apparent uncertainty.
LILCO has recently made a final attempt to secure clarification
of the County's position, in a March 30, 1984 letter to counsel
for Suffolk County (Enclosure 13) but has received only a
nonsubstantive response (Enclosure 14). The previous history
of this matter suggests that Suffolk County will not give LILCO
a substantive response on this issue.

Given the potential imminence of fuel loading and low
power testing and operation, LILCO believes it important to
clarify this ambiguity and, if necessary, to work around it by
providing, for fuel loading and low power testing and operation
prior to the completion of emergency planning litigation, con=-
tingent substitutes for the the SCPD. To this end LILCO re~-
quests an early meeting with the Staff, this week if possible.
LILCO believes that it would be appropriate for Suffolk County
to attend the meeting to the extent necessary to determine its
intent to provide offsite security protection for Shoreham for

1/ Though some of the attached correspondence bears the leg-
end "Safeguards Information," all such information has been
declassified, Letter, T. M. Novak (NRC) to M., S. Pollock
(LILCO), March 25, 1983. Nevertheless, LILCO believes that the
substantive macerials sent with this letter should be afforded
confidential treatment; and that though the question of whether
Suffolk County intends to fulfill its commitments under the
Agreement may be.ome public information if the County refuses
to affirm those commitments, their specifics ought, as a gener~-
al matter, to be treated on a need-to-know basis whether or not
they themselves contain Safeguards Information.
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fuel loading and low power testing prior to completion of emer-

gency planning litigation.
Sincerely :2;::2

Donald P. Irwin
91/730
Enclosures:

1. Letter, Donald P. Dilworth to Robert F., Reen, March 15,

2. t:::or, Donald P. Irwin to Michael S. Miller, March 18,
3. t:::ot. Michael S. Miller to Donald P. Irwin, March 21,
4. t::i.z, Donald P. Irwin to Michael S. Miller, March 22,
S. 12::or. Michael S. Miller to Donald P. Irwin, March 23,
6. i::é.:, Donald P. Irwin to Michael S. Miller, March 25,
7. ii::.:, Michael S. Miller to Donald P. Irwin, March 25,
8. t:::ot. Michael S. Miller to Donald P. Irwin, March 130,
9. t:::c:, Donald P. Irwin to Michael S. Miller, April 1,
10. tz::or, Michael S. Miller to Donald P. Irwin, April 5,
11. t:::or. Michael S. Miiler to Donald P. Irwin, April 11,
13. t:::.z, Donald P. Irwin to Michael S. Miller, April 22,
13. i:::.t, Donald P. Irwin to Michael S. Miller, March 30,
14. %;EE.:. Lawrence Coe Lanpher to Donald P. Irwin, April 3,

cc w/enclosures: Edwin J. Reis, Esqg.
Becrnard M, Bordenick, Esqg.
Michael S. Miller, Esqg.
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M. K S. Pollock

- ¥ice President « Muclear
Long Island Lighting Company
175 East 01d Country Road
Hicksville, New York 11801

Dear Mr. Pollock:

Subject: Correspondence Regarding the Security Agreement for the
Shoreham Nuclear Power Station

This 1s in response to your letter of March 24, 1983 (SMRC-864), which
ested that the staff determine whether certain documents contained -

Safeguards Information, In your letter you referenced the following

correspondence: .

1. Letter, Donald J. Diiworth to Robert F. Reen, March 15, 1983
(marked “Safeguards Information®);

2. Letter, Donald P. Irwin to Nichael S. Miller, March 18, 1583;

3. Letter, Michael S. Millar to Dongld P. Irwin, March 21, 1983
{marked "Safeguards Information®),

We have reviewed these letters along with a related letter dated

March 22, 1983 from Donald P, Irwin to Michael S. Miller, another dated
March 22, 1983 from Donald P. Irwin to Bernard M. Bordenick (marked ,
“Sz%eguards Information”) and a third dated March 17, 1983 from L
Gonald P. Irwin to Sernard M. Bordenfck and Donald J. Kasun (warked
*Safeguards Information®). We bave fdentified ro safeguards material

«' {r any of this correspondence, and have determined that the "Safeguards
Information® markings have been {mproperly applied to them. We will

correct %ho markings and handle these documents as non-Safeguards
Information.

PEETERp T anmme—————



M. K. S, Pollock " «2-

DR - - -
-

We raquest that you correct the markings on your coples of these documents ..
and inform the origfnators that you haye done 50. Ke are providing capfes

of this Tetter to the originators and reciptents of this correspondence $0
that all copies of the documents can be corrected.

Sincerely,

o 7 A

Thomas M. Novak, Ass{stant Dfrector L
for Licensing
Diviston of Ltcensing

cc: See naxt page

QeNLar // ,,u//mj |







